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ΔΚΘΔΖ ΓΔΝΗΚΖ ΛΟΓΗΣΡΗΑ 
ΣΖ ΓΖΜΟΚΡΑΣΗΑ 

________________ 

 

Τπνπξγφ Οηθνλνκηθψλ, 

 
Έρσ  ηελ  ηηκή  λα  ππνβάισ  ιεπηνκέξεηεο ηεο  νηθνλνκηθήο  θαηάζηαζεο  ηεο Γεκνθξαηίαο  θαηά  
ηελ  31ε  Γεθεκβξίνπ  2010  θαη  ησλ  δηαθφξσλ  νηθνλνκηθψλ ζπλαιιαγψλ πνπ  έγηλαλ  θαηά  ηε  
δηάξθεηα  ηνπ  έηνπο.  Τπνβάιινληαη  νη  θαηαζηάζεηο πνπ  βξίζθνληαη ζην ΜΔΡΟ Α - 
Οικονομικές Καταστάσεις ζηηο  ζειίδεο 13 κέρξη 184 θαη ζην ΜΔΡΟ Β - Υλοποίηση 
Προϋπολογισμού ζηηο  ζειίδεο 5 κέρξη 741. 

 
2. ηε Γεκνζηνλνκηθή Έθζεζε γηα ην 2010 πεξηιακβάλνληαη νη Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο ηεο 
Γεκνθξαηίαο, νη νπνίεο απνηεινχληαη απφ: 
 
 ην Λνγαξηαζκφ Δηζπξάμεσλ θαη Πιεξσκψλ (Κατάσταση 1.2),  

 ηελ Καηάζηαζε Δλεξγεηηθνχ θαη Παζεηηθνχ (Κατάσταση 1.3)  θαη 

 ηηο εκεηψζεηο ζηηο Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο (Κατάσταση 1.4), καδί κε ηελ Τινπνίεζε 
Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ (Κατάσταση 1.5), 

 
θαζψο θαη αλαιπηηθέο θαηαζηάζεηο γηα ηηο νηθνλνκηθέο ζπλαιιαγέο πνπ αθνξνχλ ζηελ πινπνίεζε 
ηνπ Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ, ζπκπεξηιακβαλνκέλσλ ησλ ζπκπιεξσκαηηθψλ Πηζηψζεσλ  πνπ εθδφζεθαλ 
θαηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηνπ έηνπο (ΜΔΡΟ Β). 
 
Πεξηιακβάλνληαη επίζεο θαηαζηάζεηο γηα ην Γαλεηζκφ (Πίνακας 2.1), ηα Μεηαβηβάζηκα Γξακκάηηα 
(Πίνακας 2.2), ηα δάλεηα γηα πγρξεκαηνδνηνχκελα Έξγα (Πίνακας 2.3), ηηο εγγπήζεηο πνπ 
παξέρεη ην Κξάηνο (Πίνακας 2.4), ηα δάλεηα πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ απφ ην Γεκφζην Σακείν 
(Πίνακας 2.5) θαη ηα Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ (Πίνακας 2.6).  Δπηπξφζζεηα, αλαιχνληαη πεξαηηέξσ ζε 
άιιεο θαηαζηάζεηο (Κευάλαιο 3) ηα ρξεκαηηθά δηαζέζηκα, νη εθηφο Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ ινγαξηαζκνί 
(Πξνθαηαβνιέο θαη Καηαζέζεηο), ηα θαζπζηεξεκέλα έζνδα θαη νη εθθξεκείο νθεηιέο θαη άιια 
νηθνλνκηθά ζηνηρεία πνπ πεξηιακβάλνληαη ζηηο Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο.  Δπίζεο, παξνπζηάδνληαη 
νη ζπλδξνκέο ή ε ζπκκεηνρή ηνπ Kξάηνπο ζε Γηεζλείο Οξγαληζκνχο  (Πίνακας 3.9). 
 
3. πλνπηηθά, ηα πην ζεκαληηθά ζηνηρεία πνπ πεξηέρνληαη ζηε Γεκνζηνλνκηθή Έθζεζε γηα ην 2010 
είλαη ηα αθφινπζα: 
 
3.1. Απφ ηηο νηθνλνκηθέο πξάμεηο πνπ έγηλαλ θαηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηνπ 2010 πξνέθπςε Τακεηαθό 
Έιιεηκκα €1.911,5 εθ. (2009: €2.037,4 εθ.), ελψ είρε πξνυπνινγηζηεί έιιεηκκα χςνπο €1.952,4 εθ. 
(Πίνακας 1.5.1).  αλ απνηέιεζκα, ην Υπόινηπν ζην ινγαξηαζκό ηνπ Πάγηνπ Τακείνπ ηεο 
Δεκνθξαηίαο ζηηο 31.12.2010 κεηψζεθε ζηα €(12.470,3 εθ.) ζε ζχγθξηζε κε €(10.558,8 εθ.) ζηηο 
31.12.2009.  Η κείσζε ηνπ Σακεηαθνχ Διιείκκαηνο γηα ην έηνο ζε ζρέζε κε ην έηνο 2009 
πξνθχπηεη θπξίσο ιφγσ:- 
 
(α) Μεησκέλσλ Απνπιεξσκώλ Δαλείσλ Εζσηεξηθνύ (2010: €520,4 εθ., 2009: €680,0 εθ.), 
(β) Απμεκέλσλ Ελνηθίσλ, Δηθαησκάησλ θαη άιισλ Πξνζόδσλ (2010: €178,2 εθ., 2009: €72,3 εθ.) 

θαη  
(γ) Απμεκέλσλ Μεηαβηβάζεσλ (2010: €226,7 εθ., 2009: €134,6 εθ.),  
 
ελψ επεξεάδεηαη αληίζηξνθα απφ:- 
(α) Μεησκέλεο Αλαιήςεηο Δαλείσλ Εζσηεξηθνύ (2010: €116,4 εθ., 2009: €315,2 εθ.) θαη 
(β) Απμεκέλεο Δαπάλεο Πξνζσπηθνύ (2010: €2.500,4 εθ., 2009: €2.395.3 εθ.). 
 
3.2. Σα Έζνδα αλήιζαλ ζηα €5.806,7 εθ. (2009: €5.709,5 εθ.) ζε ζχγθξηζε κε ηα 
πξνυπνινγηζζέληα πνπ ήηαλ €6.877,7 εθ. (2009: €6.875,2 εθ.), δειαδή ζεκεηψζεθε πνζνζηφ 
πινπνίεζεο 84% (2009: 83%) (Γιάγραμμα 1.5.2).   
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3.3. Οη Δαπάλεο αλήιζαλ ζηα €7.718,2 εθ. (2009: €7.747,0 εθ.) ζε ζχγθξηζε κε ηηο 
πξνυπνινγηζζείζεο πνπ ήηαλ €8.830,2 εθ. (2009: €8.833,9 εθ.), δειαδή ζεκεηψζεθε πνζνζηφ 
πινπνίεζεο 87% (2009: 88%) (Γιάγραμμα 1.5.3).   
 
3.4. Ο Πξνυπνινγηζκφο γηα ην έηνο 2010 πξνλννχζε γηα δαπάλεο χςνπο €8.626,8 εθ.   Καηά ηε 
δηάξθεηα ηνπ έηνπο εγθξίζεθαλ ζπκπιεξσκαηηθέο πηζηψζεηο χςνπο €203,4 εθ. (Σπκπιεξσκαηηθνί 
Πξνϋπνινγηζκνί χςνπο €178,8 εθ. θαη Πξόζζεηεο Πηζηώζεηο από ην Πάγην Tακείν, νη νπνίεο δελ 
απαηηνχλ θαηάζεζε ζπκπιεξσκαηηθψλ πξνυπνινγηζκψλ, €24,6 εθ.) θαη θαηά ζπλέπεηα νη 
ζπλνιηθά εγθξηζείζεο δαπάλεο αλήιζαλ ζε  €8.830,2 εθ. (Πίνακας 1.5.13). 
 
3.5. Γξακκάηηα Δεκνζίνπ 
Tν ζπλνιηθφ χςνο ησλ Γξακκαηίσλ Δεκνζίνπ ζηηο 31.12.2010 αλήιζε ζηα €5.194,3 εθ. ζε 
ζχγθξηζε κε €10.555,8  εθ. ζην ηέινο ηνπ 2009, ζεκεηψλνληαο κείσζε 51%, απφ ηα νπνία ηα 
€4.792,7 εθ. είλαη Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ Δμσηεξηθνχ ζε Δπξψ (€3.175,6 εθ. ην 2009). Η κείσζε 
νθείιεηαη ζηε κεηαηξνπή θαηά ην 2010 επελδχζεσλ Δηδηθψλ Σακείσλ απφ Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ ζε 
επελδχζεηο ππφ ηε κνξθή θαηάζεζεο ζε πίζηε ησλ Σακείσλ (Πίνακας 2.6). 
 
3.6. Δαλεηζκόο 
Απφ ην 2010 ν Δαλεηζκόο ζπκπεξηιακβάλεη ηα Μεηαβηβάζηκα Γξακκάηηα.  Tν ζπλνιηθφ χςνο ηνπ 
Δαλεηζκνύ ζηηο 31.12.2010 έπεζε ζηα €5.649,2 εθ. ζε ζχγθξηζε κε €6.097,7 εθ. ζην ηέινο ηνπ 
2009, ζεκεηψλνληαο κείσζε 7%, απφ ηα νπνία ηα €822,4 εθ. είλαη Γάλεηα Δμσηεξηθνχ (2009: 
€808,9 εθ.), €31,4 εθ. ζε μέλα λνκίζκαηα (2009: €30,8 εθ.) (ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 2.1).  Tν 
ζπλνιηθφ χςνο ησλ Μεηαβηβάζηκσλ Γξακκαηίσλ (ηα νπνία είλαη φια ζε Δπξψ) ζηηο 31.12.2010 
έπεζε ζηα €72,1 εθ. ζε ζχγθξηζε κε €88,6 εθ. ζην ηέινο ηνπ 2009 (ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 2.2). 
 
3.7. Δάλεηα γηα Σπγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα 
Tν ζπλνιηθφ χςνο ησλ Εγγπεκέλσλ θαη Με Εγγπεκέλσλ Δαλείσλ γηα Σπγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα 
ζηηο 31.12.2010, πνπ αληηπξνζσπεχεη ην ζχλνιν ηεο νθεηιήο, αλήιζε ζηα €345,0 εθ. ζε ζχγθξηζε 
κε €348,0 εθ. ζην ηέινο ηνπ 2009, ζεκεηψλνληαο κείσζε 1% (ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 2.3).  
 
Tν ζπλνιηθφ χςνο ησλ Εγγπεκέλσλ Δαλείσλ γηα Σπγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα ζηηο 31.12.2010 
αλήιζε ζηα €343,7 εθ. ζε ζχγθξηζε κε €345,6 εθ. ζην ηέινο ηνπ 2009, ζεκεηψλνληαο κείσζε 1% 
(ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 2.3).  
 
Tν ζπλνιηθφ χςνο ησλ Με Εγγπεκέλσλ Δαλείσλ γηα Σπγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα ζηηο 31.12.2010 
αλήιζε ζηα €1,4 εθ. ζε ζχγθξηζε κε €2,4 εθ. ζην ηέινο ηνπ 2009, ζεκεηψλνληαο κείσζε 42% 
(ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 2.3).  
 
3.8. Σν ζπλνιηθφ χςνο ησλ Κξαηηθώλ Εγγπήζεσλ πνπ εθθξεκνχζαλ ζηηο 31.12.2010 ήηαλ €1.665,8 
εθ. ζε ζχγθξηζε κε €1.417,5 εθ. ζηηο 31.12.2009, ζεκεηψλνληαο αχμεζε 18%, απφ ηηο νπνίεο ηα 
€51,3 εθ. είλαη ζε μέλα λνκίζκαηα (€51,6 εθ. ην 2009) (ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 2.4).  
 
3.9. Απφ ην Δεκόζην Τακείν έρνπλ εθδνζεί θαη εθθξεκνχλ ζηηο 31.12.2010 Δάλεηα χςνπο €595,0 
εθ., ζε ζχγθξηζε κε €469,1 εθ. ζηηο 31.12.2009, ζεκεηψλνληαο αχμεζε 27% (ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ 
Πίνακα 2.5). 
 
3.10. Σν ζχλνιν ησλ Μεηξεηώλ θαη Τξαπεδηθώλ Υπνινίπσλ ζηηο 31.12.2010, ήηαλ €159,0 εθ. ζε 
ζχγθξηζε κε €342,7 εθ. ζηηο 31.12.2009 (ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 3.1). 
 
3.11. Σν ζχλνιν ησλ ηακεηαθψλ δηαζεζίκσλ ησλ Εηδηθώλ Τακείσλ πνπ είλαη θαηαηεζεηκέλα ζην 
Γεληθφ Λνγηζηήξην ζηηο 31.12.2010, ήηαλ €147,8 εθ. ζε ζχγθξηζε κε €266,1 εθ. ζηηο 31.12.2009 
(ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 3.2). 
 
3.12. Σν ζχλνιν ησλ Πξνθαηαβνιώλ θαη Φξεσζηηθώλ Υπνινίπσλ ζηηο 31.12.2010, ήηαλ €67,3 εθ. 
ζε ζχγθξηζε κε €91,9 εθ. ζηηο 31.12.2009 (ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 3.3). 
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3.13. Σν ζχλνιν ησλ Καηαζέζεσλ θαη Πηζησηηθώλ Υπνινίπσλ ζην ηέινο ηνπ 2010, ήηαλ €264,7 εθ. 
ζε ζχγθξηζε κε €207,3 εθ. ζην ηέινο ηνπ 2009 (ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 3.6). 
 
3.14. Tα Καζπζηεξεκέλα Έζνδα ζεκείσζαλ αχμεζε απφ €1.518,8 εθ. ζηηο 31.12.2009 ζε €1.547,7 
εθ. ζην ηέινο ηνπ 2010 ή πνζνζηφ 3% θαη αθνξνχλ θπξίσο ηα Tκήκαηα Eζσηεξηθψλ Πξνζφδσλ 
€1.027,9 εθ.(€1.034,4 εθ. ην 2009), Tεισλείσλ €228,7 εθ. (€211,1 εθ. ην 2009) θαη Aλαπηχμεσο 
Yδάησλ €125,9 εθ. (€116,5 εθ. ην 2009) (ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 3.7). 
 
3.15. Σν χςνο ησλ Εθθξεκώλ Οθεηιώλ ζηηο 31.12.2010 ήηαλ €11,0 εθ. ζε ζχγθξηζε κε €10,1 εθ. 
ζηηο 31.12.2009, ζεκεηψλνληαο αχμεζε 9%. Οη θπξηφηεξε αχμεζε ζεκεηψζεθε ζην Τπνπξγείν 
πγθνηλσληψλ θαη Έξγσλ, χςνπο €2,5 εθ. (ιεπηνκέξεηεο ζηνλ Πίνακα 3.8). 
 

 

 

ΓΔΝΙΚΟ ΛΟΓΙΣΗΡΙΟ TH ΓHMOKPATIA 
 

ΡΔΑ ΓΔΩΡΓΙΟΤ 

1441  ΛΔΤΚΩΙΑ  ΚΤΠΡΟ Γεληθή Λνγίζηξηα ηεο Γεκνθξαηίαο 
1 Μαξηίνπ 2011 
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REPORT BY THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL 
OF THE REPUBLIC 

________________ 
 
 
 
Minister of Finance, 

 
I have the honour to submit details of the Republic’s financial position as at 31st December 2010 
and of various financial transactions which took place during the year. The statements, which are 
included in PART A - Financial Statements (pages 13 to 184) and in PART B - Budget 
Execution (pages 5 to 741) are submitted.  

 
2. The Financial Report for the year 2009 contains the Financial Statements of the Republic, which 
consist of the following: 
 
 Receipts and Payments Account (Statement 1.2), 

 Statement of Assets and Liabilities (Statement 1.3) and 

 Notes to the Financial Statements (Statement 1.4), together with the Statement of Budget 
Execution (Statement 1.5), 

 
as well as analytical tables showing the results of Budget execution, together with Supplementary 
Budget Appropriations approved during the year (PART B).  
 
It also includes statements for the Borrowings (Statement 2.1), the Promissory Notes (Statement 
2.2), the loans granted for Co-Financed projects (Statement 2.3), the guarantees granted by the 
Government (Statement 2.4), the loans granted from Public Funds (Statement 2.5) and the 
Treasury Bills (Statement 2.6).  Moreover, cash and cash equivalents, below the line accounts 
(Advances and Deposits), arrears of revenue and outstanding liabilities, and other line items on the 
financial statements are further analysed (Chapter 3).  Furthermore, subscriptions or membership 
to International Organisations by the Government are presented (Statement 3.9). 
 
3. A summary of the information contained within the Financial Report 2010 is given hereunder: 
 
3.1. Financial transactions which took place during the year 2010 resulted in a Cash Deficit of 
€1.911,5 m. (2009: €2.037,4 m.), whilst it had been budgeted a deficit of €1.952,4 m.  As a result, 
the Balance of the Republic’s Consolidated Fund on 31.12.2009 decreased to €(12.470,3 m.) 
compared to  €(10.558,8 m.) on 31.12.2009.  The decrease in the Cash Deficit for the year, as 
compared to the year 2009, mainly arises due to:- 
 
(a) Decreased Repayments of Local Loans (2010: €520,4 m. 2009: €680,0 m.), 
(b) Increased Rents, Royalties and Other Income (2010: €178,2 m., 2009: €72,3 m.) and 
(c) Increased Transfers (2010: €226,7 m., 2009: €134,6 m.),  
 
whilst this is reversely affected by:  
(a) Decreased Withdrawals of Local Loans (2010: €116,4 m., 2009: €315,2 m.) and 
(b) Increased Personnel Expenses (2010: €2.500,4 m., 2009: €2.395.3 m.). 
    
3.2. Revenues amounted to €5.806,7 m. (2009: €5.709,5  m.) in comparison to the budgeted which 
amounted to €6.877,7 m. (2009: €6,875,2 m.), resulting in a percentage of realisation of 84% 
(2009: 83%) (Chart 1.5.2).   
 
3.3. Expenditure amounted to €7.718,2 m. (2009: €7.747,0 m.) in comparison to the budgeted 
which amounted to €8.830,2 m. (2009: €8.833,9 m.), resulting in a percentage of realisation of 87% 
(2009: 88%) (Chart 1.5.3).   
 



 

                                                            11 

3.4. The 2010 Budget expenditure provided for €8.626,8 m.  Supplementary appropriations of  
€203,4 m. were authorised during the year (Supplementary Budgets of €178,8 m. and Special 
Warrants from Consolidated Fund, which do not require the submission of supplementary budgets, 
€24,6 m.) and as a result, the total approved expenditure amounted to €8.830,2 m. (Statement 
1.5.13). 
 
3.5. Treasury Bills 
The total Treasury Bills as at 31.12.2010 amounted to €5.194,3 m. as compared to €10.555,8 m. at 
the end of 2009, thus showing a decrease of 51%, out of which €4.792,7 m. are Foreign Treasury 
Bills denominated in Euro (2009: €3.175,6 m.).  The decrease is due to the conversion during 2010 
of investments of Special Funds from Treasury Bills to investments in the form of deposits in the 
name of the Funds (Statement 2.6).    
 
3.6. Borrowings 
As of 2010 Borrowings include the Promissory Notes The total Borrowings as at 31.12.2010  
amounted to €5.649,2 m. as compared to €6.097,7 m. at the end of 2009, thus showing a decrease 
of 7%, out of which €822,4 m. are Foreign Loans (2009: €808,9 m.), €31,4 m. denominated in 
foreign currencies (2009: €30,8 m.) (for details see Statement 2.1).  The total Promissory Notes 
(all are denominated in Euro) as at 31.12.2010 decreased to €72,1 m. as compared to €88,6 m. at 
the end of 2009 (for details see Statement 2.2). 
 
3.7. Loans for Co-Financed  Projects  
The total Loans for Co-Financed Projects as at 31.12.2010, whose balances represent the total 
amounts due, amounted to €345,0 m. as compared to €348,0 m. at the end of 2009, thus showing 
a decrease of 1% (for details see Statement 2.3). 

 
The total Guaranteed Loans for Co-Financed Projects as at 31.12.2010 amounted to €343,7 m. as 
compared to €345,6 m. at the end of 2009, thus showing a decrease of 1% (for details see 
Statement 2.3). 
 
The total Non Guaranteed Loans for Co-Financed Projects as at 31.12.2010 amounted to €1,4 m. 
as compared to €2,4 m at the end of 2009, thus showing a decrease of 42% (for details see 
Statement 2.3). 
 
3.8. Government Guarantees for the total amount of €1.665,8 m. were outstanding as at 
31.12.2010 as compared to €1.417,5 m. as at 31.12.2009, thus showing an increase of 18%, out of 
which €51,3 m. are denominated in foreign currencies (2009: €51,6 m.) (for details see Statement 
2.4). 
 
3.9. As at 31.12.2010 the outstanding balance of Loans granted by the Government was €595,0 m. 
as compared to €469,1 m. as at 31.12.2009, resulting in an increase of 27% (for details see 
Statement 2.5). 
 
3.10. The total amount of Cash and Bank Balances was €159,0 m. as at 31.12.2010 as compared 
to €342,7 m. as at 31.12.2009 (for details see Statement 3.1). 
 
3.11. The total amount of cash available by Special Funds deposited with the Treasury was €147,8 
m. as at 31.12.2010 as compared to €266,1 m. as at 31.12.2009 (for details see Statement 3.2). 
 
3.12. The total amount of Advances and Debit Balances was €67,3 m. as at 31.12.2010 as 
compared to €91,9m. as at 31.12.2009 (for details see Statement 3.3). 
 
3.13. The total amount of Deposits and Credit Balances was €264,7 m. as at 31.12.2010 as 
compared to €207,3 m. as at 31.12.2009 (for details see Statement 3.6). 
 
3.14. Arrears of Revenue increased from €1.518,8 m. as at 31.12.2009 to €1.547,7 m. at the end 
of 2010, that is an increase of 3%.  A material portion of revenues in arrear is attributed to the 
Departments of Inland Revenue €1.027,9 m. (€1.034,4 m. in 2009), Customs and Excise €228,7 
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m. (€211,1 m. for 2009) and Water Development €125,9 m. (€116,5 m. in 2009) (for details see 
Statement 3.7). 
 
3.15. Outstanding Liabilities as at 31.12.2010 amounted to €11,0 m. as compared to €10,1 m. as 
at 31.12.2009, that is an increase of 9%.  The main increase of €2,5 m. is attributable to the 
Ministry of Communications and Works (for details see Statement 3.8). 
 

  
 

TREASURY OF THE REPUBLIC REA GEORGIOU 
1441 NICOSIA  CYPRUS Accountant General of the Republic 

  1 March 2011  
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  ΚΑΣΑΣΑΖ – STATEMENT 1.2   
         
 ΚΤΠΡΗΑΚΖ ΓΖΜΟΚΡΑΣΗΑ - REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS 

         
ΛΟΓΑΡΗΑΜΟ ΔΗΠΡΑΞΔΩΝ ΚΑΗ ΠΛΖΡΩΜΩΝ ΓΗΑ ΣΟ ΔΣΟ ΠΟΤ ΔΛΖΞΔ ΣΖΝ 

                31ε ΓΔΚΔΜΒΡΗΟΤ, 2010 – 
 

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
31 DECEMBER, 2010 

               

      εκ. 2010  2009 

           Note €  € 

          
  ΔΗΠΡΑΞΔΗ  -  RECEIPTS     

          

 A. ΛΔΗΣΟΤΡΓΗΚΑ ΔΟΓΑ - OPERATING REVENUES     

       
  ΔΟΓΑ – REVENUES     

       
  Άκεζνη Φόξνη - Direct Taxes  1.902.582.968  1.892.917.756 

  Έκκεζνη Φόξνη - Indirect Taxes  2.749.993.077  2.709.478.571 

 

 Έζνδα από Πξνζθνξά Τπεξεζηώλ θαη Πώιεζε 
Αγαζώλ - Sales of Goods and Services 

 

237.178.406  214.669.194 

 

 Δλνίθηα Γηθαηώκαηα θαη Άιινη Πξόζνδνη - Rents, 

Royalties and Other Income 
 

2 178.180.425  72.316.675 

  Μεηαβηβάζεηο – Transfers 3 226.662.259  134.617.703 

 

 Έζνδα κε Άιισο Καηαηάμηκα - Receipts not 

Otherwise Classified 4 118.323.610  117.670.092 

  Υνξεγίεο – Grants 5 92.011.520  85.834.174 

 
 Άιια Λεηηνπξγηθά Έζνδα - Other Operating 

Revenues 6 53.681.971  57.339.306 

      

 
ύλνιν Δηζπξάμεσλ από Λεηηνπξγηθά Έζνδα – Total 

Receipts from Operating Revenues  5.558.614.236  5.284.843.471 

          

 
B. ΔΠΔΝΓΤΣΗΚΔ ΓΡΑΣΖΡΗΟΣΖΣΔ - INVESTING 

ACTIVITIES     

       
  ΠΑΓΗΑ - FIXED ASSETS     

       
  Πσιήζεηο Παγίσλ - Sales of Fixed Assets  3.813.743  4.197.736 

      

 
ύλνιν Δηζπξάμεσλ από Δπελδπηηθέο Γξαζηεξηόηεηεο – 

Total Receipts from Investing Activities  3.813.743  4.197.736 

          

 
Γ.  ΥΡΖΜΑΣΟΓΟΣΗΚΔ ΓΡΑΣΖΡΗΟΣΖΣΔ - FINANCING 

ACTIVITIES     

       

 
 ΑΛΛΑ ΔΟΓΑ/ ΔΞΟΓΑ - OTHER REVENUE/ 

EXPENDITURE      

       

 
 Πξόζνδνη από Σόθνπο - Proceeds from 

Interest Income 
 

43.659.019    49.857.321 

       
  ΓΑΝΔΗΑ - LOANS     

       

 

 Έζνδα Δθδνζέλησλ Γαλείσλ - Proceeds from 

Loans Issued  29.521.114  22.648.094 

 
 Αλαιήςεηο Γαλείσλ Δμσηεξηθνύ - Withdrawals of 

Foreign Loans  54.751.885  32.799.367 

 
 Αλαιήςεηο Γαλείσλ Δζσηεξηθνύ - Withdrawals of 

Local Loans  116.373.094  315.183.300 

       200.646.093  370.630.761 
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  ΚΑΣΑΣΑΖ – STATEMENT  1.2   
         
 ΚΤΠΡΗΑΚΖ ΓΖΜΟΚΡΑΣΗΑ - REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS 

         
ΛΟΓΑΡΗΑΜΟ ΔΗΠΡΑΞΔΩΝ ΚΑΗ ΠΛΖΡΩΜΩΝ ΓΗΑ ΣΟ ΔΣΟ ΠΟΤ ΔΛΖΞΔ ΣΖΝ  

31ε ΓΔΚΔΜΒΡΗΟΤ, 2010 – 
 

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2010 
               

      εκ. 2010  2009 

           Note €  € 

          

 
ύλνιν Δηζπξάμεσλ από Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο Γξαζηεξηόηεηεο 
– Total Receipts from Financing Activities  244.305.112  420.488.082 

      
 ΤΝΟΛΟ ΔΗΠΡΑΞΔΩΝ -TOTAL RECEIPTS  5.806.733.090  5.709.529.289 

      

 ΠΛΖΡΩΜΔ - PAYMENTS     

      
 Α. ΛΔΗΣΟΤΡΓΗΚΔ ΓΑΠΑΝΔ - OPERATING EXPENDITURE     

       

 
 ΓΑΠΑΝΔ ΠΡΟΩΠΗΚΟΤ – PERSONNEL 

EXPENSES     

       

 
 Αμησκαηνύρνη ηεο Γεκνθξαηίαο - Officials of the 

Republic  9.465.298  9.424.753 

  Κξαηηθνί Τπάιιεινη - State Officers  1.759.674.435  1.718.281.994 

 

 
Ωξνκίζζην Κπβεξλεηηθό Πξνζσπηθό -  

Government Hourly Paid Staff  225.333.727  227.954.013 

 

 
πληάμεηο θαη Φηινδσξήκαηα - Pensions and 

Gratuities  493.361.045  427.785.993 

 

 
Πξνζσπηθό Δμσηεξηθώλ Τπεξεζηώλ - Personnel in 

Overseas Services  12.595.371  11.812.297 

    2.500.429.876  2.395.259.050 

       

 
 ΛΔΗΣΟΤΡΓΗΚΔ ΓΑΠΑΝΔ – OPERATING 

EXPENSES     

       
  Λεηηνπξγηθέο Γαπάλεο - Operating Expenses  376.499.480  369.478.312 

 
 πληεξήζεηο θαη Δπηδηνξζώζεηο - Maintenance and 

Repairs 

 
86.665.469  96.959.057 

 

 Δθπαίδεπζε Πξνζσπηθνύ/ πλέδξηα, εκηλάξηα 
θαη  Άιια Γεγνλόηα - Personnel Training/  

Conferences, Seminars and Other Events  20.293.591  21.654.494 

 

 πκβνπιεπηηθέο Τπεξεζίεο/  Έξεπλεο - 

Consultancy Services/ Research  58.807.741  62.728.904 

 

 Δθδόζεηο θαη Γεκνζηόηεηα - Publications and 

Publicity  19.649.786  20.847.068 

 

 Γαπάλεο Άκπλαο θαη Αζηπλόκεπζεο - Defence and 

Policing Expenditure  213.027.631  202.226.780 

 
 Γαπάλεο ζε ρέζε κε ηα Έζνδα - Expenses 

Related to Revenues  258.646.874  285.556.486 

    1.033.590.571  1.059.451.101 

       
  ΜΔΣΑΒΗΒΑΔΗ – TRANSFERS     

       
  Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δζσηεξηθνύ - Local Transfers 7 822.775.989  776.067.972 

  Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δμσηεξηθνύ - Transfers Abroad 8 217.429.112  228.211.402 

  Δπηρνξεγήζεηο - Subsidies 9 68.135.319  73.749.931 

  Κνηλσληθέο Παξνρέο - Social Transfers 10 1.191.974.381  1.115.595.416 

 
 Απνδεκηώζεηο θαη  Έμνδα  Αγσγώλ - 

Compensation and Cost in Action  13.927.298  25.503.171 

       2.314.242.100  2.219.127.892 
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  ΚΑΣΑΣΑΖ – STATEMENT 1.2   
         
 ΚΤΠΡΗΑΚΖ ΓΖΜΟΚΡΑΣΗΑ - REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS 

         
ΛΟΓΑΡΗΑΜΟ ΔΗΠΡΑΞΔΩΝ ΚΑΗ ΠΛΖΡΩΜΩΝ ΓΗΑ ΣΟ ΔΣΟ ΠΟΤ ΔΛΖΞΔ ΣΖΝ   

             31ε ΓΔΚΔΜΒΡΗΟΤ, 2010 – 
 

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2010 
               

      εκ. 2010  2009 

           Note €  € 

          
 ΠΛΖΡΩΜΔ (ζπλέρεηα) – PAYMENTS (continued)     

      

 
Α. ΛΔΗΣΟΤΡΓΗΚΔ ΓΑΠΑΝΔ (ζπλέρεηα) - OPERATING 

EXPENDITURE (continued) 

 
   

       

 

 ΑΛΛΑ ΤΓΥΡΖΜΑΣΟΓΟΣΟΤΜΔΝΑ ΔΡΓΑ ΚΑΗ 
ΥΔΓΗΑ – OTHER COFINANCED PROJECTS AND 

SCHEMES      

       

 

 
ρέδηα πγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα από Κνηλνηηθνύο 
Πόξνπο - Schemes Cofinanced by Community Funds 11 47.077.261  48.597.102 

 

 
Πξνγξάκκαηα Υξεκαηνδνηνύκελα από Ξέλνπο 
Οξγαληζκνύο ή/θαη Άιιεο Πεγέο - Programmes 

Financed by Foreign Organisations and/or Other 
Sources  2.468.862  1.822.438 

    49.546.123  50.419.540 

       

 
ύλνιν Πιεξσκώλ γηα Λεηηνπξγηθέο Γαπάλεο – Total 

Payments for Operating Expenditure  5.897.808.670  5.724.257.583 

       

 
B. ΔΠΔΝΓΤΣΗΚΔ ΓΡΑΣΖΡΗΟΣΖΣΔ - INVESTING 

ACTIVITIES     

       
  ΠΑΓΗΑ - FIXED ASSETS     

       

 
 Αγνξά  Γεο θαη Κηηξίσλ - Purchase of Land and 

Buildings  79.629.172  113.088.938 

 

 
Αγνξά  ηαζεξώλ θαη Κηλεηώλ Μεραλεκάησλ - 

Purchase of Mobile and Stationary Machinery  50.581.493  31.212.744 

  Αγνξά Δμνπιηζκνύ - Purchase of Equipment  31.315.382  22.566.807 

 

 
Αγνξά Άιισλ ηνηρείσλ Δλεξγεηηθνύ - Purchase 

of Other Assets  1.757.338  1.008.701 

    163.283.385  167.877.190 

       
  ΔΡΓΑ ΤΠΟ ΚΑΣΑΚΔΤΖ – WORK IN PROGRESS     

       

 

 Αλέγεξζε, Δπεθηάζεηο θαη Βειηηώζεηο Κηηξίσλ  - 

Erection, Extensions and Improvement of Buildings  147.269.103  144.117.182 

  Γξόκνη  - Roads  118.532.876  96.172.729 

  Έξγα Τπνδνκήο  - Infrastructure Works  69.319.397  117.903.089 

  Καηαζθεπαζηηθά Έξγα  - Construction Works  58.522.111  68.568.499 

  Άιια Έξγα  - Other Works  10.591.461  14.453.457 

    404.234.949  441.214.956 

       
  ΔΠΔΝΓΤΔΗ - INVESTMENTS     

       
  Αγνξά Μεηνρώλ - Purchase of Shares 12 35.037.297  4.342.645 

          

 
ύλνιν Πιεξσκώλ γηα Δπελδπηηθέο Γξαζηεξηόηεηεο – Total 

Payments for Investing Activities  602.555.631  613.434.791 
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  ΚΑΣΑΣΑΖ – STATEMENT  1.2   
         
 ΚΤΠΡΗΑΚΖ ΓΖΜΟΚΡΑΣΗΑ - REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS 

         
ΛΟΓΑΡΗΑΜΟ ΔΗΠΡΑΞΔΩΝ ΚΑΗ ΠΛΖΡΩΜΩΝ ΓΗΑ ΣΟ ΔΣΟ ΠΟΤ ΔΛΖΞΔ ΣΖΝ   

              31ε ΓΔΚΔΜΒΡΗΟΤ, 2010 – 
 

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2010 
               

      εκ. 2010  2009 

           Note €  € 

          
 ΠΛΖΡΩΜΔ (ζπλέρεηα) – PAYMENTS (continued)     

      

 
Γ. ΥΡΖΜΑΣΟΓΟΣΗΚΔ ΓΡΑΣΖΡΗΟΣΖΣΔ - FINANCING 

ACTIVITIES 

 
   

       

 
 ΑΛΛΑ ΔΟΓΑ/ ΔΞΟΓΑ - OTHER REVENUE/ 

EXPENDITURE     

       

 
 Δμππεξέηεζε Γεκόζηνπ Υξένπο - Servicing of 

Public Debt  459.001.243  511.926.816 

       
  ΓΑΝΔΗΑ - LOANS     

       
  Έθδνζε Γαλείσλ - Issue of Loans  154.428.293  115.354.959 

 
 Απνπιεξσκέο Γαλείσλ Δμσηεξηθνύ - Repayments 

of Foreign Loans  64.088.314  66.490.027 

 
 Απνπιεξσκέο Γαλείσλ Δζσηεξηθνύ - Repayments 

of Local Loans  520.409.039  679.980.377 

 
 πλεηζθνξά ζηα Δμνθιεηηθά Απνζέκαηα – 

Contribution to Sinking Funds  19.948.631  35.516.524 

    758.874.277  897.341.887 

      

 
ύλνιν Πιεξσκώλ γηα Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο Γξαζηεξηόηεηεο – 

Total Payments for Financing Activities  1.217.875.520  1.409.268.703 

       

 ΤΝΟΛΟ ΠΛΖΡΩΜΩΝ -TOTAL PAYMENTS  7.718.239.821  7.746.961.077 

       

ΔΛΛΔΗΜΜΑ ΓΗΑ ΣΟ ΔΣΟ-  
DEFICIT FOR THE YEAR 24 (1.911.506.730)  (2.037.431.788) 

       

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Οη εκεηώζεηο ζηηο ζειίδεο 18 κέρξη 34 απνηεινύλ αλαπόζπαζην κέξνο ησλ Οηθνλνκηθώλ 
Καηαζηάζεσλ. 
 
The Notes on pages from 35 to 50 form an integral part of the Financial Statements. 
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  ΚΑΣΑΣΑΖ – STATEMENT 1.3   
         
 ΚΤΠΡΗΑΚΖ ΓΖΜΟΚΡΑΣΗΑ - REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS 

         
ΚΑΣΑΣΑΖ ΔΝΔΡΓΖΣΗΚΟΤ ΚΑΗ ΠΑΘΖΣΗΚΟΤ ΚΑΣΑ ΣΖΝ  

31ε ΓΔΚΔΜΒΡΗΟΤ, 2010 – 
 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31 DECEMBER, 2010 

               

      εκ. 2010  2009 

           Note €  € 

          
  ΔΝΔΡΓΖΣΗΚΟ  -  ASSETS     

          

  Σξαπεδηθά Τπόινηπα – Bank Balances 13 165.261.320  370.699.829 

  Τπόινηπα Δηδηθώλ Σακείσλ - Special Funds’ Balances 14 89.949.180  13.000 

 

 Πξνθαηαβνιέο θαη Υξεσζηηθά Τπόινηπα - Advances 

and Debit Balances 15 67.259.554  91.882.278 

  Πξνθαηαβνιέο Απνζεκάησλ – Stocks Advances 16 6.440.514  6.186.582 

  Δμνθιεηηθά Απνζέκαηα - Sinking Funds 17 81.646.217  110.665.828 

  Γάλεηα πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ – Loans granted  18 595.012.648  469.140.142 

  Δπελδύζεηο - Investments 19 165.159.150  123.645.868 

    1.170.728.583  1.172.233.527 

          
 ΠΑΘΖΣΗΚΟ - LIABILITIES     

       
  Σξαπεδηθά Τπόινηπα - Bank Balances 13 (6.227.465)  (28.014.518) 

  Τπόινηπα Δηδηθώλ Σακείσλ - Special Funds’ Balances 14 (237.735.222)  (266.134.846) 

 

 Καηαζέζεηο θαη Πηζησηηθά Τπόινηπα - Deposits and 

Credit Balances 20 (264.679.216)  (207.299.870) 

  Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ – Treasury Bills 21 (5.194.251.086)  (10.555.807.167) 

 

 Δπελδύζεηο Δηδηθώλ Σακείσλ – Special Fund 

Investments 22 (7.134.827.220)  - 

  Γαλεηζκόο – Borrowings 23 (5.649.172.582)  (6.097.748.652) 

       (18.486.892.791)  (17.155.005.053) 

          

 ΚΑΘΑΡΟ ΠΑΘΖΣΗΚΟ – NET LIABILITIES  (17.316.164.208)  (15.982.771.526) 

          

 ΑΠΟΘΔΜΑΣΗΚΑ - RESERVES     

        
  Πάγην Σακείν – Consolidated Fund 24 (12.470.277.886)  (10.558.771.156) 

 

 Απνζεκαηηθό από Δπελδπηηθέο θαη Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο 
Γξαζηεξηόηεηεο – Reserve from Investing and 

Financing Activities 25 (4.845.886.322)  (5.424.000.370) 

      

 ΤΝΟΛΟ ΑΠΟΘΔΜΑΣΗΚΩΝ – TOTAL RESERVES  (17.316.164.208)  (15.982.771.526) 

 
ΡΔΑ ΓΔΩΡΓΙΟΤ 

Γεληθή Λνγίζηξηα ηεο Γεκνθξαηίαο 
 
Οη εκεηώζεηο ζηηο ζειίδεο 18 κέρξη 34 απνηεινύλ αλαπόζπαζην κέξνο ησλ Οηθνλνκηθώλ 
Καηαζηάζεσλ. 
The Notes on pages from 35 to 50 form an integral part of the Financial Statements. 
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1. Λνγηζηηθέο Πνιηηηθέο 

Βάζε Δηνηκαζίαο 

 
Οη Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο έρνπλ εηνηκαζηεί ζηε βάζε ησλ πξαγκαηηθψλ εηζπξάμεσλ θαη 
πιεξσκψλ ε νπνία έρεη αλαπξνζαξκνζηεί ζε ζρέζε κε ηα αθφινπζα: 
 
(α) Σα Δμνθιεηηθά Απνζέκαηα ζπκπεξηιακβάλνπλ δεδνπιεπκέλα έζνδα απφ ηφθνπο γηα ην έηνο. 
 
(β) Σα ππφινηπα ησλ Γαλείσλ πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ απφ ηε Γεκνθξαηία θαη ηνπ Γαλεηζκνχ ζε 
μέλα λνκίζκαηα ζπκπεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα κε πξαγκαηνπνηεζέληα ζπλαιιαγκαηηθά θέξδε θαη δεκηέο 
πνπ πξνθχπηνπλ απφ ηε κεηαηξνπή κε ηε ζπλαιιαγκαηηθή ηζνηηκία πνπ ηζρχεη ζην ηέινο ηνπ έηνπο. 
 
(γ) Σα ππφινηπα ησλ Δμνθιεηηθψλ Απνζεκάησλ, ησλ Γαλείσλ πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ, ηνπ 
Γαλεηζκνχ θαη ησλ Δπελδχζεσλ θεθαιαηνπνηνχληαη θαηά ηε ιήμε ηνπ νηθνλνκηθνχ έηνπο θαη 
ζπκπεξηιακβάλνληαη ζηελ Καηάζηαζε Δλεξγεηηθνχ θαη Παζεηηθνχ. 
 
Σν θαζαξφ ζπλνιηθφ πνζφ ησλ ζηνηρείσλ πνπ αλαθέξνληαη ζην ζεκείν (γ) πην πάλσ θαηά ηε ιήμε 
ηνπ νηθνλνκηθνχ έηνπο αλαγλσξίδεηαη ζην Απνζεκαηηθφ απφ Δπελδπηηθέο θαη Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο 
Γξαζηεξηφηεηεο.  
 
χκθσλα κε ηε βάζε ησλ πξαγκαηηθψλ εηζπξάμεσλ θαη πιεξσκψλ, ηα έζνδα θαη νη δαπάλεο 
αλαγλσξίδνληαη θαηά ηελ εκεξνκελία είζπξαμεο ή πιεξσκήο. 
 
Οη Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο έρνπλ επίζεο εηνηκαζηεί κε βάζε ηελ αξρή ηνπ ηζηνξηθνχ θφζηνπο. 
 
Αιιαγέο ζηηο ινγηζηηθέο πνιηηηθέο 
 
Καηά ην έηνο 2010 ην ππφινηπν ησλ Μεηαβηβάζηκσλ Γξακκαηίσλ θεθαιαηνπνηήζεθε ζηελ 
Καηάζηαζε Δλεξγεηηθνχ θαη Παζεηηθνχ θαη αλαγλσξίζηεθε ζην Απνζεκαηηθφ απφ Δπελδπηηθέο θαη 
Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο Γξαζηεξηφηεηεο. 
 
Οληόηεηα Αλαθνξάο 
 
Οη Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο θαιχπηνπλ ηα Τπνπξγεία θαη ηηο Αλεμάξηεηεο Τπεξεζίεο ηνπ Κξάηνπο 
πνπ πεξηιακβάλνληαη ζηνλ Κξαηηθφ Πξνυπνινγηζκφ. 
 
Νόκηζκα Δηνηκαζίαο Οηθνλνκηθώλ Καηαζηάζεσλ 
 
Οη Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο έρνπλ εηνηκαζηεί ζε Δπξψ (€).   
 
Ξέλν πλάιιαγκα 

 
πλαιιαγέο ζε μέλν λφκηζκα κεηαηξέπνληαη ζε Δπξψ θαη θαηαρσξνχληαη κε βάζε ηελ ηηκή 
ζπλαιιάγκαηνο πνπ ηζρχεη ηελ εκεξνκελία ηεο ζπλαιιαγήο. Πξαγκαηνπνηεζέληα ζπλαιιαγκαηηθά 
θέξδε θαη δεκηέο πνπ πξνθχπηνπλ απφ ηελ εμφθιεζε ηέηνησλ ζπλαιιαγψλ αλαγλσξίδνληαη ζην 
Λνγαξηαζκφ Δηζπξάμεσλ θαη Πιεξσκψλ.  Με πξαγκαηνπνηεζέληα ζπλαιιαγκαηηθά θέξδε θαη 
δεκηέο πνπ πξνθχπηνπλ απφ ηε κεηαηξνπή κε ηε ζπλαιιαγκαηηθή ηζνηηκία πνπ ηζρχεη ζην ηέινο 
ηνπ έηνπο ησλ Γαλείσλ πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ θαη ηνπ Γαλεηζκνχ ζε μέλα λνκίζκαηα 
αλαγλσξίδνληαη ζην Απνζεκαηηθφ γηα Δπελδπηηθέο θαη Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο Γξαζηεξηφηεηεο. 
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πγθξηηηθέο Πιεξνθνξίεο 
 
Όπνπ ρξεηάδεηαη, θαη είλαη εθηθηφ, ηα ζπγθξηηηθά πνζά έρνπλ αλαπξνζαξκνζηεί γηα λα ζπλάδνπλ κε  
ηηο αιιαγέο ζηελ παξνπζίαζε ζην ηξέρνλ έηνο.  
 
2. Δλνίθηα, Γηθαηώκαηα θαη άιινη Πξόζνδνη 
 
Σα Δλνίθηα, Γηθαηψκαηα θαη άιινη Πξφζνδνη πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 
 

 2010 2009 
 € € 
Δλνίθηα 11.285.086 10.998.242 
Γηθαηψκαηα 39.598.524 16.470.412 
Μεξίζκαηα  1.257.504 374.424 
Έζνδα απφ Κεληξηθή Σξάπεδα 92.357.406 7.264.720 
Έζνδα απφ Κξαηηθφ Λαρείν 33.681.905 37.208.877 

Οιηθά 178.180.425 72.316.675 

 

3. Έζνδα - Μεηαβηβάζεηο 
 

Σα Έζνδα απφ Μεηαβηβάζεηο πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 
 

 2010 2009 
 € € 
Δπηβαξχλζεηο Φφξσλ θαη Σειψλ 56.898.837 50.536.693 
Πξφζηηκα θαη Υξεκαηηθέο Πνηλέο 21.419.179 16.426.061 
Έζνδα απφ ην Σακείν Κνηλσληθψλ Αζθαιίζεσλ  17.793.616 16.509.360 
Δηζθνξά γηα Κνηλσληθή χληαμε 19.498.015 18.417.207 
Άιιεο Μεηαβηβάζεηο 111.052.611 32.728.382 

Οιηθά 226.662.259 134.617.703 

 
ηηο Άιιεο Μεηαβηβάζεηο γηα ην 2010 πεξηιακβάλεηαη πνζφ χςνπο €78.271.034 πνπ αθνξά ην 
ζπκπιεξσκαηηθφ κέξνο ησλ ζπληάμεσλ πνπ θαηαβάιινληαη απφ ην Σακείν Κνηλσληθψλ 
Αζθαιίζεσλ ην νπνίν θεξδήζεθε κε θπβεξλεηηθέο εηζθνξέο θαη απνθφπεθε απφ ηηο ζπληάμεηο πνπ 
θαηαβιήζεθαλ.  Οη Σπληάμεηο θαη Φηινδσξήκαηα παξνπζηάδνληαη απμεκέλεο θαηά ην ίδην πνζφ.     

 
4. Έζνδα κε Άιισο Καηαηάμηκα 
 

Σα Έζνδα κε Άιισο Καηαηάμηκα πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 
 

 2010 2009 
 € € 
Μεηαθνξά απφ Απνζεκαηηθά Οξγαληζκνχ Γεκφζηνπ 
Γηθαίνπ (CYTA) 80.000.000 80.000.000 
Άιια Έζνδα 22.924.717 26.909.172 
Άιια Γηθαηψκαηα θαη Οθεηιέο 15.398.893 10.760.920 

Οιηθά 118.323.610 117.670.092 

 
5. Έζνδα - Υνξεγίεο 
 

Σα Έζνδα απφ Υνξεγίεο πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 
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 2010 2009 
 € € 
Υνξεγίεο Δπξσπατθήο Έλσζεο 90.750.731 84.560.891 
Υνξεγίεο Γηεζλψλ Οξγαληζκψλ θαη Κπβεξλήζεσλ 57.372 76.773 
Ιδησηηθέο Υνξεγίεο 425.697 579.259 
Άιιεο Υνξεγίεο 777.720 617.251 

Οιηθά 92.011.520 85.834.174 

 
6. Άιια Λεηηνπξγηθά Έζνδα 
 
Σα Άιια Λεηηνπξγηθά Έζνδα αληηπξνζσπεχνπλ Έζνδα απφ Δλδνθπβεξλεηηθέο Παξαγγειίεο 
κεηαμχ Σκεκάησλ/ Τπεξεζηψλ. 
 
Σα Άιια Λεηηνπξγηθά Έζνδα πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Πσιήζεηο Αγαζψλ/ Παξνρή Τπεξεζηψλ ζε άιια 
Σκήκαηα/ Τπεξεζίεο 4.932.777 4.556.407 
πληεξήζεηο γηα άιια Σκήκαηα 16.166.265 16.583.679 
Δθηέιεζε Έξγσλ γηα άιια Σκήκαηα 17.050.217 21.029.096 
Δθηέιεζε Έξγσλ ζην ίδην Σκήκα 15.532.713 15.170.124 

Οιηθά 53.681.971 57.339.306 

 

7. Γαπάλεο - Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δζσηεξηθνύ 
 
Οη Γαπάλεο γηα Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δζσηεξηθνχ πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

 2010 2009 
 € € 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Οξγαληζκνχο Γεκφζηνπ Γηθαίνπ 297.554.962 272.943.868 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Αξρέο Σνπηθήο Απηνδηνίθεζεο 152.302.375 151.607.210 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο πκβνχιηα/ Δπηηξνπέο/ 
Οξγαληζκνχο 15.204.798 15.536.559 
Γεληθή Κπβεξλεηηθή Δηζθνξά ζην Σακείν Κνηλσληθψλ 
Αζθαιίζεσλ 

 
319.935.626 302.765.373 

Άιιεο Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δζσηεξηθνχ 37.778.229 33.214.962 

Οιηθά 822.775.989 776.067.972 

 
8. Γαπάλεο - Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δμσηεξηθνύ 
 
Οη Γαπάλεο γηα Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δμσηεξηθνχ πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

 2010 2009 
 € € 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Γηεζλείο Οξγαληζκνχο 34.206.405 28.520.740 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Οκνγελεηαθέο Οξγαλψζεηο 601.709 480.596 
Σερληθή Βνήζεηα ζε Ξέλεο Υψξεο 3.015.953 2.731.130 
Άιιε Σερληθή Βνήζεηα Δμσηεξηθνχ - 785.000 
Γηάθνξεο πλεηζθνξέο Δμσηεξηθνχ 160.577 139.002 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Δπξσπατθή Έλσζε - Παξαδνζηαθνί 
Ίδηνη Πφξνη 26.439.327 34.492.201 
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Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Δπξσπατθή Έλσζε – Ίδηνο Πφξνο 
Φ.Π.Α.  33.661.908 38.519.085 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο πξνο Δπξσπατθή Έλσζε - Ίδηνο Πφξνο 
Αθαζάξηζηνπ Δζληθνχ Δηζνδήκαηνο 119.343.232 122.543.648 

Οιηθά 217.429.112 228.211.402 

 
9. Δπηρνξεγήζεηο 
 
Οη Δπηρνξεγήζεηο πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Δπηρνξεγήζεηο γηα Γεσξγηθά Πξντφληα 36.781.680 56.785.447 
Δπηρνξεγήζεηο γηα Βηνκεραληθά Πξντφληα 2.590.784 4.871.950 
ρέδην Απφζπξζεο Παιαηψλ Απηνθηλήησλ 774.762 7.757.513 
Γεκφζηεο Δπηβαηηθέο Μεηαθνξέο 24.678.915 1.543.933 
Άιιεο Δπηρνξεγήζεηο 3.309.177 2.791.088 

Οιηθά 68.135.319 73.749.931 

 

10. Κνηλσληθέο Παξνρέο 
 
Οη Κνηλσληθέο Παξνρέο πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηηο αθφινπζεο παξνρέο: 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Παηδείαο 232.908.678 243.259.282 
Πνιηηηζηηθέο 14.716.470 8.942.085 
Τγείαο 69.354.448 64.916.899 
ηέγαζεο 95.355.528 95.036.758 
Κνηλσληθήο Πξφλνηαο 686.428.809 617.005.535 
Άιιεο Κνηλσληθέο 23.082.516 23.628.521 
ε Δηδηθά Σακεία 70.127.933 62.806.336 

Οιηθά 1.191.974.381 1.115.595.416 

 
11. Γαπάλεο - ρέδηα πγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα από Κνηλνηηθνύο Πόξνπο  
 
Οη Γαπάλεο γηα ρέδηα πγρξεκαηνδνηνχκελα απφ Κνηλνηηθνχο Πφξνπο πεξηιακβάλνπλ Γαπάλεο 
γηα ηα αθφινπζα: 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Έξγα Πξνεληαμηαθνχ Υξεκαηνδνηηθνχ Καλνληζκνχ 200.501 329.674 
Έξγα Μεηαβαηηθήο Γηεπθφιπλζεο 562.150 3.218.466 
Γξάζεηο Γηαξζξσηηθψλ Σακείσλ 45.157.559 42.919.473 
Γξάζε ρεδίνπ Αγξνηηθήο Αλάπηπμεο 852.557 1.759.221 
Άιια Έξγα θαη ρέδηα 304.494 370.268 

Οιηθά 47.077.261 48.597.102 

 
12. Αγνξά Μεηνρώλ 
 
Η Αγνξά Μεηνρψλ γηα ην έηνο ζπκπεξηιακβάλεη €35.000.000, πνζφ πνπ πιεξψζεθε γηα αχμεζε 
ηνπ κεηνρηθνχ θεθαιαίνπ ηεο εηαηξείαο Eurocypria Airlines Ltd θαη πεξηιακβάλεηαη ζηνλ Πίλαθα 
Επελδύζεσλ (Πίλαθαο 3.5).  Γηα ην 2009, ε Αγνξά Μεηνρψλ πεξηιακβάλεη πνζφ χςνπο €4.042.645 
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πνπ πιεξψζεθε γηα ζπκκεηνρή ζην Κεθάιαην θαη ζην Απνζεκαηηθφ ηεο Δπξσπατθήο Σξάπεδαο 
Δπελδχζεσλ, αμίαο €1.146.138 θαη €2.896.507 αληίζηνηρα θαη ζπκπεξηιακβάλεηαη ζηνλ Πίλαθα 
Σπλδξνκώλ ή Σπκκεηνρήο ζε Δηεζλείο Οξγαληζκνύο (Σεκείσζε 31).   

 
13. Σξαπεδηθά Τπόινηπα 
 
Σα Σξαπεδηθά Τπφινηπα απνηεινχληαη απφ ηα ππφινηπα ζηελ Κεληξηθή Σξάπεδα ηεο Κχπξνπ, 
βξαρππξφζεζκεο θαηαζέζεηο θαη ππφινηπα ζε Σακεία Πάγηαο Πξνθαηαβνιήο, φπσο αλαιχνληαη 
πην θάησ: 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Κεληξηθή Σξάπεδα ηεο Κχπξνπ:   
 Σακείν Γηαρείξηζεο Μεηξεηψλ 85.430.072 85.430.072 
 Γεληθφο Κπβεξλεηηθφο Λνγαξηαζκφο (3.691.474) 205.987.094 

 81.738.598 291.417.166 
Βξαρππξφζεζκεο θαηαζέζεηο 65.996.638 41.211.566 
Τπφινηπα ζε Σακεία Πάγηαο Πξνθαηαβνιήο 11.298.619 10.056.579 

Οιηθά 159.033.855     342.685.311 

   Σξαπεδηθά Τπφινηπα – Πίνακας 3.1 165.261.320 370.699.829 

Σξαπεδηθά Τπφινηπα – Πίνακας 3.1 (6.227.465)   (28.014.518) 

Οιηθά 159.033.855      342.685.311 

 
14. Τπόινηπα Δηδηθώλ Σακείσλ 
 
Πίλαθαο Υπνινίπσλ Εηδηθώλ Τακείσλ Καηαηεζεηκέλσλ ζην Γεληθό Λνγηζηήξην παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην 
Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.2). 

 
15. Πξνθαηαβνιέο θαη Υξεσζηηθά Τπόινηπα 
 
Οη Πξνθαηαβνιέο θαη ηα Υξεσζηηθά Τπφινηπα πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

 2010 2009 
 € € 
Πξνθαηαβνιέο – Σαμίδηα ζην εμσηεξηθφ 531.362 210.306 
Πξνθαηαβνιέο Πξνζσπηθνχ 31.192.511 31.235.328 
Πξνθαηαβνιέο ιφγσ Δγγπήζεσλ 16.993.807 16.993.807 
Πξνθαηαβνιέο – Άιιεο 18.541.874 43.442.837 

Οιηθά 67.259.554 91.882.278 

 
Πίλαθαο Πξνθαηαβνιώλ θαη Φξεσζηηθώλ Υπνινίπσλ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο 
ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.3). 

 
16. Πξνθαηαβνιέο Απνζεκάησλ 
 
Οη Πξνθαηαβνιέο Απνζεκάησλ αληηπξνζσπεχνπλ θφζηνο απνζεκάησλ ζε ηηκή θηήζεο πνπ έρνπλ 
αγνξαζζεί απφ πξνκεζεπηέο γηα κειινληηθή ρξήζε. 
 
Πίλαθαο Πξνθαηαβνιώλ γηα Αγνξέο Απνζεκάησλ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο ηεο 
Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.4). 
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17. Δμνθιεηηθά Απνζέκαηα 
 
Σα Δμνθιεηηθά Απνζέκαηα αληηπξνζσπεχνπλ ζπζηεκαηηθέο ζπλεηζθνξέο ζε εηδηθφ ηξαπεδηθφ 
ινγαξηαζκφ ζηελ Κεληξηθή Σξάπεδα, κε ζθνπφ ηε βειηίσζε ηεο ηθαλφηεηαο γηα έγθαηξε 
απνπιεξσκή ησλ ζρεηηθψλ δαλείσλ (Υξεφγξαθα Αλαπηχμεσο, Οκνινγίεο Απνηακηεχζεσο θιπ.) 
θαηά ηελ εκεξνκελία ιήμεο ηνπο.   
 
Πίλαθαο Δαλεηζκνύ, ν νπνίνο πεξηιακβάλεη ηα πην πάλσ δάλεηα, καδί κε ηα αληίζηνηρα Δμνθιεηηθά 
Απνζέκαηα, παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 2 Δάλεηα/ Εγγπήζεηο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο 
(Πίνακας 2.1). 

 
18. Γάλεηα πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ 
 
Σα Γάλεηα πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ απφ ηελ Κπβέξλεζε αλέξρνληαη ζε €595.012.648 (2009: 
€469.140.142) θαη έρνπλ παξαρσξεζεί ζηνπο αθφινπζνπο νξγαληζκνχο: 
 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Ξέλεο Κπβεξλήζεηο* 42.823.819 - 
Γήκνη 156.343 165.852 
πκβνχιηα Απνρεηεχζεσο 3.011.003 3.088.301 
πκβνχιηα Τδαηνπξνκήζεηαο 24.289 24.289 
Οξγαληζκνί Γεκφζηνπ Γηθαίνπ θαη Άιινη Οξγαληζκνί 503.944.870 420.649.627 
πλεξγαηηθέο Δηαηξείεο θαη Άιινη Ιδησηηθνί Οξγαληζκνί 45.052.325 45.212.073 

Οιηθά 595.012.648 469.140.142 

 
* Γάλεην πνπ παξαρσξήζεθε ζηελ Διιεληθή Κπβέξλεζε κέζσ ηνπ Μεραληζκνχ ηήξημεο ηεο 
Διιάδαο πνπ νξγαλψζεθε απφ ηελ Δπξσπατθή Δπηηξνπή θαη ην Γηεζλέο Ννκηζκαηηθφ Σακείν. 
 
Πίλαθαο Δαλείσλ από ην Δεκόζην Τακείν, ν νπνίνο πεξηιακβάλεη ηα Γάλεηα πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ, 
παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 2 Δάλεηα/ Εγγπήζεηο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 2.5). 

 
19. Δπελδύζεηο 
 
Οη Δπελδχζεηο αθνξνχλ ζπκκεηνρή ζην Μεηνρηθφ Κεθάιαην Κππξηαθψλ Δηαηξεηψλ.  Πίλαθαο 
Επελδύζεσλ, ν νπνίνο ζπκπεξηιακβάλεη ηα πνζνζηά ζπκκεηνρήο ζηα Μεηνρηθά Κεθάιαηα ησλ 
εηαηξεηψλ θαη ηελ Ολνκαζηηθή αμία ησλ Δπελδχζεσλ ζε κεηνρέο ησλ Δηαηξεηψλ, παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην 
Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.5). 

 
20. Καηαζέζεηο θαη Πηζησηηθά Τπόινηπα 
 
Οη Καηαζέζεηο θαη ηα Πηζησηηθά Τπφινηπα πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 

 2010 2009 
 € € 
Πηζησηέο – Άιιεο  Καηαζέζεηο (264.679.216) (207.299.870) 

Οιηθά (264.679.216) (207.299.870) 

 
Πίλαθαο Καηαζέζεσλ θαη Πηζησηηθώλ Υπνινίπσλ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο ηεο 
Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.6). 
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21. Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ 
 
Σα Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ απνηεινχληαη απφ ηα Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ Δζσηεξηθνχ θαη ηα Γξακκάηηα 
Γεκνζίνπ Δμσηεξηθνχ, ηα νπνία είλαη φια απνπιεξσηέα ζε Δπξψ. 
 
Σα Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ πεξηιακβάλνπλ ηα αθφινπζα: 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ Δζσηεξηθνχ (401.565.170) (7.380.217.080) 
Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ Δμσηεξηθνχ (4.792.685.916) (3.175.590.087) 

Οιηθά (5.194.251.086) (10.555.807.167) 

 
Πίλαθαο Γξακκαηίσλ Δεκνζίνπ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 2 Δάλεηα/ Εγγπήζεηο ηεο 
Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 2.6). 
 
Η θαζαξή κε πξαγκαηνπνηεζείζα δεκηά πνπ πξνθχπηεη απφ ηελ έθδνζε Γξακκαηίσλ Γεκνζίνπ 
Δμσηεξηθνχ ππφ ην άξηην ζπκπεξηιακβάλεηαη ζηελ αλαπξνζαξκνγή ζηε βάζε ησλ πξαγκαηηθψλ 
εηζπξάμεσλ θαη πιεξσκψλ γηα ην έηνο, ζην Απνζεκαηηθφ απφ Δπελδπηηθέο θαη Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο 
Γξαζηεξηφηεηεο  (2010: €8.828.200, 2009: €1.389.120)  (Σεκείσζε 25).  
 

22. Δπελδύζεηο Δηδηθώλ Σακείσλ 
 
Σα πιενλάζκαηα ηνπ Σακείνπ Κνηλσληθψλ Αζθαιίζεσλ, ηνπ Κεληξηθνχ Σακείνπ Αδεηψλ, ηνπ 
Σακείνπ Πιενλάδνληνο Πξνζσπηθνχ, ηνπ Σακείνπ γηα ηελ Πξνζηαζία ησλ Γηθαησκάησλ ησλ 
Δξγνδνηνπκέλσλ ζε πεξίπησζε Αθεξεγγπφηεηαο ηνπ Δξγνδφηε θαη ηνπ Λνγαξηαζκνχ Παξνρψλ 
Αλεξγίαο, ηα νπνία θαηά ηηο 31/12/2009 ήηαλ επελδπκέλα ζε Γξακκάηηα Γεκνζίνπ, κεηαηξάπεθαλ 
θαηά ην 2010 ζε επελδχζεηο ππφ ηε κνξθή θαηάζεζεο ζε πίζηε ησλ Σακείσλ (2010: 
€7.134.827.220, 2009 €6.932.842.000). 

 
23. Γαλεηζκόο 
 
Ο Γαλεηζκφο απνηειείηαη απφ ηα Γάλεηα Δζσηεξηθνχ ζε Δπξψ θαη ηα Γάλεηα Δμσηεξηθνχ ζε Δπξψ  
θαη ζε μέλα λνκίζκαηα. 
 
Ο Γαλεηζκφο πεξηιακβάλεη ηα αθφινπζα: 

 2010 2009 
 € € 
Γάλεηα Δζσηεξηθνχ (4.754.720.630) (5.200.253.037) 
Γάλεηα Δμσηεξηθνχ (822.379.082) (808.880.790) 

Γάλεηα – Πίνακας 2.1 (5.577.099.712) (6.009.133.827) 
Μεηαβηβάζηκα Γξακκάηηα – Σεκείσζε 26 (72.072.872) (88.614.825) 

Οιηθά (5.649.172.584) (6.097.748.652) 

 
Πίλαθαο Δαλεηζκνύ, ν νπνίνο πεξηιακβάλεη ηα ζηνηρεία Γαλεηζκνχ, καδί κε ηα αληίζηνηρά ηνπο 
Δμνθιεηηθά Απνζέκαηα, παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 2 Δάλεηα/ Εγγπήζεηο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο 
Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 2.1). 
 
Σα Γάλεηα Δμσηεξηθνχ, νκαδνπνηεκέλα αλάινγα κε ην λφκηζκα ζχλαςήο ηνπο, παξαηίζεληαη πην 
θάησ: 
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Οιηθό πνζό ζε 
μέλν λόκηζκα 

 
Οιηθό πνζό ζε 

€ 

 
Οιηθφ πνζφ   ζε 

μέλν λφκηζκα 

 
Οιηθφ                                               

πνζφ ζε € 
                          2010                           2009 

ε Δπξψ - (790.942.412) - (778.098.723) 
ε Ιαπσληθφ Γελ  (3.000.000.000) (27.635.761) (4.000.000.000) (30.127.288) 
ε Γελάξην Κνπβέηη - -   (269.900)   (654.779) 
ε Διβεηηθφ Φξάγθν (1.412.916) (1.131.419) -   - 
ε Βξεηαληθή ηεξιίλα (2.244.318) (2.601.203) - - 
ε Γνιάξην ΗΠΑ (91.061) (68.287) - - 

Οιηθά  (822.379.082)  (808.880.790) 

 

24. Πάγην Σακείν 
 
χκθσλα κε ην χληαγκα ηεο Κππξηαθήο Γεκνθξαηίαο, ζην Πάγην Σακείν θαηαηίζεηαη νπνηνδήπνηε 
έζνδν θαη ρξεκαηηθφ πνζφ ζπιιέγεηαη ή εηζπξάηηεηαη κε νπνηνδήπνηε ηξφπν απφ ην Κξάηνο θαη ζε 
απηφ ρξεψλεηαη νπνηαδήπνηε δαπάλε θαη ρξεκαηηθφ πνζφ πιεξψλεηαη απφ ην Κξάηνο.  
 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Τπφινηπν 1 Ιαλνπαξίνπ (10.558.771.156) (8.521.339.368) 
Έιιεηκκα γηα ην έηνο (1.911.506.730) (2.037.431.788) 

Τπόινηπν 31 Γεθεκβξίνπ (12.470.277.886) (10.558.771.156) 

 
25. Απνζεκαηηθό από Δπελδπηηθέο θαη Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο Γξαζηεξηόηεηεο 
 
Σν Απνζεκαηηθφ απφ Δπελδπηηθέο θαη Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο Γξαζηεξηφηεηεο πεξηιακβάλεη ηελ θαζαξή 
θίλεζε ηνπ έηνπο ζηα ζηνηρεία Δλεξγεηηθνχ θαη Παζεηηθνχ πνπ αθνξνχλ Δπελδπηηθέο θαη 
Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο Γξαζηεξηφηεηεο, δειαδή Δμνθιεηηθά Απνζέκαηα, Γάλεηα πνπ παξαρσξήζεθαλ, 
Γαλεηζκφ θαη Δπελδχζεηο.   
 
 2010 2009 
 € € 

Τπφινηπν 1 Ιαλνπαξίνπ   (5.424.000.370)   (5.845.202.861) 
Καζαξή θίλεζε ζε Δπελδπηηθέο θαη Υξεκαηνδνηηθέο 
Γξαζηεξηφηεηεο γηα ην έηνο 590.694.430 506.062.271 
Αλαπξνζαξκνγή ζηε βάζε ησλ πξαγκαηηθψλ εηζπξάμεσλ 
θαη πιεξσκψλ γηα ην έηνο (12.580.382) 3.755.045 

 (4.845.886.322)   (5.335.385.545) 
Κεθαιαηνπνίεζε Μεηαβηβάζηκσλ Γξακκαηίσλ – 
Αλαπξνζαξκνγή πξνεγνχκελνπ έηνπο - (88.614.825) 

Τπόινηπν 31 Γεθεκβξίνπ (4.845.886.322) (5.424.000.370) 

 
26. Μεηαβηβάζηκα Γξακκάηηα 
 
Πίλαθαο Μεηαβηβάζηκσλ Γξακκαηίσλ, ν νπνίνο πεξηιακβάλεη Μεηαβηβάζηκα Γξακκάηηα γηα 
εθηέιεζε αλαπηπμηαθψλ έξγσλ, παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 2 Δάλεηα/ Εγγπήζεηο ηεο 
Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 2.2). 
 
Σα Μεηαβηβάζηκα Γξακκάηηα, ηα νπνία έρνπλ εθδνζεί φια ζε Δπξψ, αλέξρνληαη ζε €72.072.872 
(2009: €88.614.825).  
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27. Γάλεηα γηα πγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα 
 
Πίλαθαο Δαλείσλ γηα Σπγρξεκαηνδνηνύκελα Έξγα, ν νπνίνο πεξηιακβάλεη Γάλεηα γηα εθηέιεζε 
πγρξεκαηνδνηνχκελσλ Έξγσλ ησλ Γήκσλ, Κνηλνηηθψλ πκβνπιίσλ, ρνιηθψλ Δθνξεηψλ θαη 
πκβνπιίσλ Απνρεηεχζεσο θαη ζηνλ νπνίν ζπκπεξηιακβάλεηαη ε αλαινγία ηνπ Κξάηνπο γηα θάζε 
δάλεην κε βάζε ηηο αξρηθέο ζπκθσλίεο ζχλαςήο ησλ, παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 2 Δάλεηα / 
Εγγπήζεηο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 2.3). Σα Γάλεηα γηα πγρξεκαηνδνηνχκελα 
Έξγα δελ αλαγλσξίδνληαη ζηελ Καηάζηαζε Ελεξγεηηθνύ θαη Παζεηηθνύ.  
 
Σα Γάλεηα  γηα πγρξεκαηνδνηνχκελα Έξγα, πνπ ηα ππφινηπά ηνπο αληηπξνζσπεχνπλ ην ζχλνιν 
ηεο νθεηιήο, αλέξρνληαη ζε €345.028.898 (2009: €348.008.607) θαη είλαη φια ζε Δπξψ.  Απφ απηά, 
ηα Δγγπεκέλα Γάλεηα γηα πγρξεκαηνδνηνχκελα Έξγα αλέξρνληαη ζε €343.667.113 (2009: 
€345.585.883). 

 
28. Δγγπήζεηο 
 
Πίλαθαο Εθθξεκώλ Εγγπήζεσλ, ν νπνίνο πεξηιακβάλεη ηηο Δθθξεκείο Δγγπήζεηο ηεο Κπβέξλεζεο 
γηα απνπιεξσκή ρξεψλ ησλ Γήκσλ, Κνηλνηηθψλ πκβνπιίσλ, πκβνπιίσλ Απνρεηεχζεσο, 
Οξγαληζκψλ Γεκφζηνπ Γηθαίνπ, πλεξγαηηθψλ Δηαηξεηψλ θαη Άιισλ Ιδησηηθψλ Οξγαληζκψλ θαη 
Πξνζψπσλ, παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 2 Δάλεηα/ Εγγπήζεηο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο 
(Πίνακας 2.4). 
 
Οη Δθθξεκείο Δγγπήζεηο αλέξρνληαη ζε €1.665.782.870 (2009: €1.417.502.301), εθ ησλ νπνίσλ 
€1.614.504.741 είλαη ζε Δπξψ (2009: €1.365.914.875), ελψ €51.278.129 (2009: €51.587.426) είλαη 
ζε μέλν λφκηζκα. 
 
Οη Δθθξεκείο Δγγπήζεηο, νκαδνπνηεκέλεο αλάινγα κε ην λφκηζκα ζχλαςήο ηνπο, παξαηίζεληαη πην 
θάησ:  
 

  
Οιηθό πνζό ζε 
μέλν λόκηζκα 

 
Οιηθό   πνζό 

ζε € 

 
Οιηθφ πνζφ   ζε 

μέλν λφκηζκα 

 
Οιηθφ                                               

πνζφ ζε € 
                           2010                              2009 

ε Δπξψ  (1.614.504.741)  (1.365.914.875) 
ε Βξεηαληθή ηεξιίλα  (38.814.314) (45.132.923) (40.027.588) (44.778.597) 
ε Γνιάξην ΗΠΑ  (834.499) (627.443) (1.231.226) (856.803) 
ε Διβεηηθφ Φξάγθν (6.897.204) (5.517.763) (8.849.472) (5.952.026) 

Οιηθά  (1.665.782.870)  (1.417.502.301) 

 
29. Καζπζηεξεκέλα Έζνδα 
 
Σα Καζπζηεξεκέλα Έζνδα αληηπξνζσπεχνπλ νθεηιέο απφ ηξίηνπο πξνο ηελ Κπβέξλεζε, νη νπνίεο 
δελ έρνπλ εηζπξαρζεί κέρξη ηελ εκεξνκελία ηεο Καηάζηαζεο Δλεξγεηηθνχ θαη Παζεηηθνχ. 

 
Σα Καζπζηεξεκέλα Έζνδα δελ αλαγλσξίδνληαη ζηηο Καταστάσεις 1.2 θαη 1.3 ησλ Οηθνλνκηθψλ 
Καηαζηάζεσλ, ζχκθσλα κε ηε Βάζε Δηνηκαζίαο ηνπο (Σεκείσζε 1, Λνγηζηηθέο Πνιηηηθέο). 
 
Πίλαθαο Καζπζηεξεκέλσλ Εζόδσλ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο ηεο 
Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.7). 
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Tα Καζπζηεξεκέλα Έζνδα αλέξρνληαη ζε €1.547.735.619 (2009: €1.518.838.042). 

 
30. Δθθξεκείο Οθεηιέο 
 
Οη Δθθξεκείο Οθεηιέο αληηπξνζσπεχνπλ νθεηιέο πξνο ηξίηνπο απφ ηελ Κπβέξλεζε, πνπ 
πξνθχπηνπλ απφ ηελ πξνκήζεηα αγαζψλ θαη ηελ παξνρή ππεξεζηψλ, νη νπνίεο δελ έρνπλ 
πιεξσζεί κέρξη ηελ εκεξνκελία ηεο Καηάζηαζεο Δλεξγεηηθνχ θαη Παζεηηθνχ. 
 
Οη Δθθξεκείο Οθεηιέο δελ αλαγλσξίδνληαη ζηηο Καταστάσεις 1.2 θαη 1.3 ησλ Οηθνλνκηθψλ 
Καηαζηάζεσλ, ζχκθσλα κε ηε Βάζε Δηνηκαζίαο ηνπο (Σεκείσζε 1, Λνγηζηηθέο Αξρέο). 
 
Πίλαθαο Εθθξεκώλ Οθεηιώλ παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη Πίλαθεο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο 
Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.8). 
 
Οη Δθθξεκείο Οθεηιέο αλέξρνληαη ζε €10.980.929 (2009: €10.086.920). 

 
31. πλδξνκέο ή πκκεηνρή ζε Γηεζλείο Οξγαληζκνύο 
 
Πίλαθαο Σπλδξνκώλ ή Σπκκεηνρήο ζε Δηεζλείο Οξγαληζκνύο παξνπζηάδεηαη ζην Κεθάιαην 3 Άιινη 
Πίλαθεο ηεο Γεκνζηνλνκηθήο Έθζεζεο (Πίνακας 3.9). 
 

32. πκπξάμεηο Γεκόζηνπ θαη Ηδησηηθνύ Σνκέα 
 
Οη πκπξάμεηο Γεκφζηνπ θαη Ιδησηηθνχ Σνκέα αληηπξνζσπεχνπλ ζπκβαηηθά ξπζκηζκέλεο 
ζπλεξγαζίεο κεηαμχ ηεο Κπβέξλεζεο θαη ηνπ ηδησηηθνχ ηνκέα κε ζθνπφ ηελ παξνρή δεκφζησλ 
ππεξεζηψλ, ζχκθσλα κε ηηο νπνίεο νη απαηηνχκελνη πφξνη ππφθεηληαη ζε θαηάιιειε δηαρείξηζε θαη 
νη θίλδπλνη πνπ απνξξένπλ θαηαλέκνληαη κεηαμχ ησλ εηαίξσλ αλαιφγσο ησλ αξκνδηνηήησλ. 
 
Οη πκπξάμεηο Γεκφζηνπ θαη Ιδησηηθνχ Σνκέα ηεο Κπβέξλεζεο πνπ βξίζθνληαη ζε ηζρχ θαηά ηε 
δηάξθεηα ηνπ έηνπο 2010 παξνπζηάδνληαη πην θάησ: 
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Λεπηνκέξεηεο 
(Α) Αεξνιηκέλεο 
Λάξλαθαο θαη 

Πάθνπ 

(Β) Μαξίλα 
Λεκεζνύ 

(Γ) Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο 

Νεξνύ Λάξλαθαο 

(Γ) Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο 

Νεξνύ Γεθέιεηαο 

(Δ) Κηλεηή Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο 
Νεξνύ Μνλήο 

Πεξηγξαθή 
ζύκπξαμεο 

Αλάπηπμε θαη 
δηαρείξηζε ησλ 
αεξνιηκέλσλ 

Αλάπηπμε, 
ιεηηνπξγία, 

δηαρείξηζε θαη 
εθκεηάιιεπζε 

καξίλαο 

 Πξνκήζεηα, 
εγθαηάζηαζε, 
ιεηηνπξγία θαη 
πψιεζε λεξνχ 

Αλαθαίληζε, 
ιεηηνπξγία, 

ζπληήξεζε θαη 
πψιεζε λεξνχ 

 ρεδηαζκφο, 
αλέγεξζε, 

θαηαζθεπή θαη 
πξνκήζεηα λεξνχ 

Ηκεξνκελία 
ππνγξαθήο 
ζπκθσλίαο 8.7.2005 25.1.2008 

4.3.99 (αξρηθή) 

30.9.2005 14.2.2008 2.2.2001 (επέθηαζε) 

Ηκεξνκελία ηζρύνο 
ζπκθσλίαο 12.5.2006 25.1.2008 1.6.2001 1.4.2007 22.12.2008 

Πεξίνδνο ηζρύνο 
ζπκθσλίαο 25 έηε 53 έηε 10 έηε 20 έηε 3 έηε 

Δηακνηξαζκόο 
θόζηνπο Γηαρεηξηζηήο:100% Γηαρεηξηζηήο:100% 

Κπβέξλεζε:€3,8 εθ. 
Γηαρεηξηζηήο:€37,7εθ. Γηαρεηξηζηήο:100% Γηαρεηξηζηήο:100% 

Πξαγκαηνπνηεζέλ/ 
αλακελόκελν θόζηνο 
θαηαζθεπήο έξγνπ 
(ζπλνιηθό) 

Φάζε I €500 εθ. Φάζε I €130,3 εθ. 

€41,5 εθ. €13,2 εθ. €9,7 εθ. 

Φάζε II €143 εθ. Φάζε II €221,0 εθ. 

χλνιν €643 εθ. χλνιν €351,3 εθ. 
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Λεπηνκέξεηεο 
(Α) Αεξνιηκέλεο 
Λάξλαθαο θαη 

Πάθνπ 
(Β) Μαξίλα Λεκεζνύ 

(Γ) Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο 

Νεξνύ 
Λάξλαθαο 

(Γ) Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο 

Νεξνύ Γεθέιεηαο 

(Δ) Κηλεηή Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο 
Νεξνύ Μνλήο 

Καζαξή αμία 
εηζνδεκάησλ από ην 
έξγν (Κπβέξλεζεο) 

(1) 

ηαζεξφ: €51.260 αλά έηνο, 
αλαπξνζαξκνζκέλν θάζε 

έηνο, βάζεη ηνπ Γεληθνχ 
Γείθηε Σηκψλ Καηαλαισηή, 
θαη απμεκέλν θάζε 10 έηε, 

θαηά 3%  

Γ/Δ Γ/Δ Γ/Δ 

ηαζεξφ: €3,5  εθ. 
αλά έηνο, 

αλαπξνζαξκνζκέλν 
θάζε 2 έηε, βάζεη ηνπ 
Γεληθνχ Γείθηε Σηκψλ 

Καηαλαισηή   

Μεηαβιεηφ: 33% επί 
ησλ αθαζάξηζησλ 

εζφδσλ ηνπ 
Γηαρεηξηζηή 

ηαζεξφ: €290.500 αλά 
έηνο, αλαπξνζαξκνζκέλν 

θάζε 2 έηε, βάζεη ηνπ 
Γεληθνχ Γείθηε Σηκψλ 

Καηαλαισηή 

Γηακνηξαζκφο 
θεξδψλ βάζεη 

πξνηχπσλ απφδνζεο 

Καη’ απνθνπή: €1,58 εθ. 
γηα ηελ εγγξαθή θαη 

ππνζήθεπζε ηεο κίζζσζεο. 

€379.047 θαηά ηε δηάξθεηα 
ηεο ζχκπξαμεο απφ ηε 

κίζζσζε νηθηζηηθψλ 
κνλάδσλ 

Κίλδπλνη (Κπβέξλεζεο)           

α) Καηαζθεπήο (2) Μεδεληθφο Μεδεληθφο Διάρηζηνο Διάρηζηνο 

β) Δηαζεζηκόηεηαο Μεδεληθφο Μεδεληθφο Διάρηζηνο Διάρηζηνο Διάρηζηνο 

γ) Ζήηεζεο Μεδεληθφο Μεδεληθφο Διάρηζηνο Διάρηζηνο Διάρηζηνο 

Εηζπξάμεηο έηνπο €35,1 εθ. (3) - Γ/Δ Γ/Δ Γ/Δ 

Πιεξσκέο έηνπο (4) Γ/Δ €25,6 εθ. (5) €20,8 εθ. (5) €11,1 εθ. (5) 

Δηθαίσκα (option) 
αλαλέσζεο ζπκθσλίαο Όρη Όρη Όρη Όρη Όρη 
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Λεπηνκέξεηεο 
(Α) Αεξνιηκέλεο 
Λάξλαθαο θαη 

Πάθνπ 

(Β) Μαξίλα 
Λεκεζνύ 

(Γ) Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο 

Νεξνύ 
Λάξλαθαο 

(Γ) Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο 

Νεξνύ Γεθέιεηαο 

(Δ) Κηλεηή Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο 
Νεξνύ Μνλήο 

Κπξηόηεηα έξγνπ θαηά 
ηε ιήμε ηεο ζπκθσλίαο 

Κπβέξλεζε (6) Κπβέξλεζε (6) Κπβέξλεζε (6) Κπβέξλεζε (6) Κπβέξλεζε (6) 

Καζνξηζκόο ηειώλ 
Αεξνλαπηηθά ηέιε: 
αχμεζε κφλν κε 

έγθξηζε ηεο 
Κπβέξλεζεο 

Διεχζεξνο 
θαζνξηζκφο απφ ην 

Γηαρεηξηζηή 

χκθσλα κε 
πξνθαζνξηζκέλεο 

παξακέηξνπο 

χκθσλα κε 
πξνθαζνξηζκέλεο 

παξακέηξνπο 

χκθσλα κε 
πξνθαζνξηζκέλεο 

παξακέηξνπο 

Με αεξνλαπηηθά 
ηέιε: ειεχζεξνο 

θαζνξηζκφο, 
βαζηζκέλνο ζην 

θφζηνο ηεο 
ππεξεζίαο πνπ 

αθνξά 
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Λεπηνκέξεηεο 

(Σ) Κηλεηή 
Μνλάδα 

Αθαιάησζεο 
Νεξνύ Πάθνπ 

(Ε) Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο 

Νεξνύ Λεκεζνύ 

(Ζ) Μνλάδα 
Δπεμεξγαζίαο 

Νεξνύ 
Γεσηξήζεσλ 

Γαξύιιε 

  

Πεξηγξαθή 
ζύκπξαμεο 

 ρεδηαζκφο, 
θαηαζθεπή, 
ιεηηνπξγία, 

ζπληήξεζε θαη 
πξνκήζεηα λεξνχ 

 ρεδηαζκφο, 
θαηαζθεπή, 
ιεηηνπξγία, 

ζπληήξεζε θαη 
πξνκήζεηα λεξνχ 

Δπεμεξγαζία λεξνχ 
ηνπ πδξνθνξέα 

ψζηε λα θαηαζηεί 
πφζηκν   

Ηκεξνκελία 
ππνγξαθήο 
ζπκθσλίαο 21.5.2009 

 
7.8.2009 14.7.2008   

Ηκεξνκελία ηζρύνο 
ζπκθσλίαο 21.4.2010 7.8.2011 16.1.2009   

Πεξίνδνο ηζρύνο 
ζπκθσλίαο 3 έηε 20 έηε 5 έηε   

Δηακνηξαζκόο θόζηνπο Γηαρεηξηζηήο: 100% Γηαρεηξηζηήο: 100% Γηαρεηξηζηήο: 100%   

Πξαγκαηνπνηεζέλ/ 
αλακελόκελν θόζηνο 
θαηαζθεπήο έξγνπ 
(ζπλνιηθό) 

€18,1 εθ. €45,8 εθ. €1,9 εθ. 
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Λεπηνκέξεηεο 
(Σ) Κηλεηή Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο Νεξνύ 

Πάθνπ 

(Ε) Μνλάδα 
Αθαιάησζεο Νεξνύ 

Λεκεζνύ 

(Ζ) Μνλάδα 
Δπεμεξγαζίαο 

Νεξνύ Γεσηξήζεσλ 
Γαξύιιε 

  

Καζαξή αμία εηζνδεκάησλ 
από ην έξγν (Κπβέξλεζεο) 

Γ/Δ Γ/Δ Γ/Δ  

  

 

Κίλδπλνη (Κπβέξλεζεο)           

α) Καηαζθεπήο Μεδεληθφο Μεδεληθφο Μεδεληθφο   

β) Δηαζεζηκόηεηαο Μεδεληθφο Μεδεληθφο Μεδεληθφο   

γ) Ζήηεζεο Υακειφο Υακειφο Υακειφο   

Εηζπξάμεηο έηνπο Γ/Δ Γ/Δ Γ/Δ   

Πιεξσκέο έηνπο €3,4 εθ. - €0,8 εθ. (5)   

Δηθαίσκα (option) αλαλέσζεο 
ζπκθσλίαο Όρη Όρη Όρη   

Κπξηόηεηα έξγνπ θαηά ηε ιήμε 
ηεο ζπκθσλίαο 

Κπβέξλεζε (6) Κπβέξλεζε (6) Κπβέξλεζε (6) 

  

Καζνξηζκόο ηειώλ χκθσλα κε 
πξνθαζνξηζκέλεο 

παξακέηξνπο 

χκθσλα κε 
πξνθαζνξηζκέλεο 

παξακέηξνπο 

χκθσλα κε 
πξνθαζνξηζκέλεο 

παξακέηξνπο 
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Δπεμεγήζεηο: 
 
(1) 

 
Αξρηθή εθηίκεζε (ηηκέο 2006): ηαζεξφ €34,9  εθ, Μεηαβιεηφ €609,1  εθ., Γηακνηξαζκνχ 
θεξδψλ €129,6 εθ., χλνιν €773,6 εθ. 
 

(2) ε πεξίπησζε θαζπζηέξεζεο ιφγσ αλσηέξαο βίαο ή γηα άιινπο ιφγνπο πέξαλ ηνπ 
έιεγρνπ ησλ κεξψλ. 

 
(3) 

 
πκπεξηιακβάλνληαη ζηα Ελνίθηα, Δηθαηώκαηα θαη Άιινη Πξόζνδνη ζην Λνγαξηαζκφ 
Δηζπξάμεσλ θαη Πιεξσκψλ.  Απνηεινχληαη απφ ηαζεξφ εηζφδεκα €5,6 εθ. θαη 
Μεηαβιεηφ εηζφδεκα κείνλ απνθνπέο €28,4 εθ.  ηαζεξφ εηζφδεκα €2,8 εθ. θαη 
Μεηαβιεηφ εηζφδεκα €11,8 εθ., πνπ εηζπξάρηεθαλ κέζα ζην έηνο, αθνξνχλ ην έηνο 2009.  
 
Βάζεη ηεο πξφλνηαο ηεο ζπκθσλίαο ε νπνία δίδεη ην δηθαίσκα ζην Γηαρεηξηζηή λα 
αλαζηείιεη ηελ πιεξσκή ηνπ Μεηαβιεηνχ εηζνδήκαηνο ζηελ Κπβέξλεζε ζε πεξίπησζε 
απξφνπηνπ ζπκβάληνο (shock event), θαηά ην 2009 έζνδα ζπλνιηθνχ χςνπο €14,4 εθ. 
θαηαθξαηήζεθαλ απφ ην Γηαρεηξηζηή θαη εηζπξάρζεθαλ απφ ηελ Κπβέξλεζε εληφο ηνπ 
2010, κε ηε ιήμε ηεο πεξηφδνπ απξφνπηνπ ζπκβάληνο.   

 
(4) 

 
πκπεξηιακβάλνληαη ζηα Έζνδα από Πξνζθνξά Υπεξεζηώλ θαη Αγαζώλ ζην 
Λνγαξηαζκφ Δηζπξάμεσλ θαη Πιεξσκψλ.  Πνζφ χςνπο €2,1 εθ., απφ ην νπνίν ηα €0,7 
εθ. ήηαλ ζρεηηθά κε ην έηνο 2009, εηζπξάρζεθε απφ ηελ Κπβέξλεζε θαηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηνπ 
έηνπο θαη αθνξνχζε παξνρή ππεξεζηψλ απφ ηελ Ππξνζβεζηηθή Τπεξεζία πξνο ην 
Γηαρεηξηζηή.  Πνζφ χςνπο €0,7 εθ., πνπ αθνξά παξνρή ππεξεζηψλ γηα ην έηνο, εθθξεκεί 
θαηά ην ηέινο ηνπ έηνπο.  

 
(5) 

 
πκπεξηιακβάλνληαη ζηηο Λεηηνπξγηθέο Δαπάλεο ζην Λνγαξηαζκφ Δηζπξάμεσλ θαη 
Πιεξσκψλ. 
Γελ ππήξραλ νπνηεζδήπνηε Δθθξεκείο Τπνρξεψζεηο γηα ην έηνο. 

(6) 

 
Σα έξγα ζα πξέπεη λα πεξηέιζνπλ ζηελ Κπβέξλεζε κε επζχλε ηνπ Γηαρεηξηζηή λα είλαη 
απαιιαγκέλα νπνησλδήπνηε ειαηησκάησλ. 

 

 

33. Τινπνίεζε Κξαηηθνύ Πξνϋπνινγηζκνύ 
 
Η πινπνίεζε ηνπ Κξαηηθνχ Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ γηα ην έηνο παξνπζηάδεηαη ζηνλ Πίλαθα Υινπνίεζεο 
Πξνϋπνινγηζκνύ (Κατάσταση 1.5). 
 
Ο Κξαηηθφο Πξνυπνινγηζκφο εηνηκάδεηαη κε βάζε ηηο πξαγκαηηθέο εηζπξάμεηο θαη πιεξσκέο θαη 
ρξεζηκνπνηείηαη γηα ηελ εηνηκαζία ηνπ ε ίδηα βάζε θαηεγνξηνπνίεζεο εζφδσλ θαη δαπαλψλ φπσο 
ζηηο Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο.  Καιχπηεη ηελ ίδηα πεξίνδν (1ε Ιαλνπαξίνπ κέρξη 31ε Γεθεκβξίνπ), 
θαζψο επίζεο θαη ηα ίδηα Τπνπξγεία θαη Αλεμάξηεηεο Τπεξεζίεο ηνπ Κξάηνπο, πνπ θαιχπηνπλ νη 
Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο. 
 

Ο Πξνυπνινγηζκφο γηα ην έηνο, ν νπνίνο πξνλννχζε γηα δαπάλεο χςνπο €8.626.826.886, 
ςεθίζηεθε απφ ηε Βνπιή ησλ Αληηπξνζψπσλ θαη δεκνζηεχηεθε ζηελ Δπίζεκε Δθεκεξίδα ηεο 
Γεκνθξαηίαο ζηηο 31 Γεθεκβξίνπ 2009.  Καηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηνπ 2010 εγθξίζεθαλ ζπκπιεξσκαηηθέο 
πηζηψζεηο χςνπο €203.350.042 θαη θαηά ζπλέπεηα νη ζπλνιηθά εγθξηζείζεο δαπάλεο γηα ην έηνο 
2010 αλήιζαλ ζε  €8.830.176.928. 
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Γεληθά ζρφιηα θαη παξαηεξήζεηο, καδί κε πίλαθεο θαη δηαγξάκκαηα, ζε ζρέζε κε ηελ πινπνίεζε ηνπ 
Κξαηηθνχ Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ παξνπζηάδνληαη ζηελ Κατάσταση 1.5. 
 

34. Ζκεξνκελία Έγθξηζεο 
 
Οη Οηθνλνκηθέο Καηαζηάζεηο εγθξίζεθαλ γηα έθδνζε ηελ 1ε Μαξηίνπ 2011 απφ ηελ θα Ρέα 
Γεσξγίνπ, Γεληθή Λνγίζηξηα ηεο Κππξηαθήο Γεκνθξαηίαο. 
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1. Accounting policies 
 
Basis of Preparation 
 
The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the Cash Basis of accounting, 
modified concerning the following: 
 
(a) Sinking Funds include accrued interest income for the year. 
 
(b) The balances of the Loans granted from the Republic and Borrowings in foreign currencies 
include unrealised foreign exchange gains and losses arising from the translation with the year-end 
exchange rates. 
 
(c) The balances of Sinking Funds, Loans granted, Borrowings and Investments are capitalised at 
the end of the financial year and they are included on the Statement of Assets and Liabilities.  
 
The net total amount at the end of the financial year of the items stated in point (c) above is 
recognised in the Reserve from Investing and Financing Activities.  
 
According to the Cash Basis of accounting, revenue and expenditure are recognised when they 
are received or paid. 
 
The Financial Statements have also been prepared under the historical cost convention. 
 
Changes in Accounting Policies 
 
During 2010 the balance of the Promissory Notes was capitalized in the Statement of Assets and 
Liabilities and was recognised in the Reserve from Investing and Financing Activities.  
 
Reporting Entity 
 
The Financial Statements cover all Ministries and Independent Services of the State that are 
included in the Government Budget. 
 
Reporting Currency 
 
The Financial Statements have been prepared in Euro (€).   
 
Foreign Currency  

 
Foreign currency transactions are translated to Euro and are accounted for by using the exchange 
rate prevailing at the date of the transaction.  Realised foreign exchange gains and losses resulting 
from the settlement of such transactions are recognised in Receipts and Payments Account.  
Unrealised foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the translation using the year-end 
exchange rates of Loans granted and Borrowings denominated in foreign currencies are 
recognised in the Reserve from Investing and Financing Activities. 

 
Comparatives 
 
Where necessary and feasible, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes 
in presentation in the current year. 
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2. Rents, Royalties and Other Income 
 
Rents, Royalties and Other Income consist of the following: 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Rents 11.285.086 10.998.242 
Royalties 39.598.524 16.470.412 
Dividents  1.257.504 374.424 
Central Bank Income 92.357.406 7.264.720 
Government Lottery Income 33.681.905 37.208.877 

Οιηθά 178.180.425 72.316.675 

 
 
3. Revenues - Transfers 
 
Revenues from Transfers consist of the following: 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Tax and Duties Charges 56.898.837 50.536.693 
Fines and Monetary Penalties 21.419.179 16.426.061 
Social Insurance Fund Revenues  17.793.616 16.509.360 
Social Pension Contribution 19.498.015 18.417.207 
Other Transfers 111.052.611 32.728.382 

Totals 226.662.259 134.617.703 

 
Other Transfers for 2010 include an amount of €78.271.034 relating to the additional part of the 
pensions paid by the Social Insurance Fund which was earned with government contributions and 
was deducted from the pensions paid.  Pensions and Gratuities are increased by the same 
amount.     

 
 
4. Receipts not Otherwise Classified 
 
Receipts not Otherwise Classified consist of the following: 
 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Transfer from Public Corporate Body Reserves (CYTA) 80.000.000 80.000.000 
Other Proceeds 22.924.717 26.909.172 
Other Fees and Outstandings 15.398.893 10.760.920 

Totals 118.323.610 117.670.092 

 
 
5. Revenues - Grants 
 
Revenues from Grants consist of the following: 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Grants from the European Union 90.750.731 84.560.891 
Grants from International Organisations and 
Governments 57.372 76.773 
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Grants from Private Organisations 425.697 579.259 
Other Grants 777.720 617.251 

Totals 92.011.520 85.834.174 

 

6. Other Operating Revenues 
 
Other Operating Revenues represent Revenues arising from Intergovernmental Orders between 
Departments/ Offices.  
 
Other Operating Revenues consist of the following: 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Sales of Goods/ Provision of Services to other 
Departments/ Offices 4.932.777 4.556.407 
Maintenance for other Departments 16.166.265 16.583.679 
Projects Implementation for other Departments 17.050.217 21.029.096 
Projects Implementation within Departments 15.532.713 15.170.124 

Totals 53.681.971 57.339.306 

 

7. Expenditure - Local Transfers 
 
Expenditure for Local Transfers consist of the following: 
 2010 2009 
 € € 

Transfers to Public Corporate Bodies 297.554.962 272.943.868 
Transfers to Local Authorities 152.302.375 151.607.210 
Transfers to Councils/ Committees/ Organisations 15.204.798 15.536.559 
General Government Contribution to Social Security Fund 319.935.626 302.765.373 
Other Local Transfers 37.778.229 33.214.962 

Totals 822.775.989 776.067.972 

 
8. Expenditure - Transfers Abroad 
 
Expenditure for Transfers Abroad consist of the following: 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Transfers to International Organisations 34.206.405 28.520.740 
Transfers to Organisations of the Homogeny  601.709 480.596 
Technical Assistance to Third Countries 3.015.953 2.731.130 
Other Technical Assistance Abroad  - 785.000 
Other Contributions Abroad 160.577 139.002 
Transfers to EU – Traditional Own Resources 26.439.327 34.492.201 
Transfers to EU – V.A.T. Own Resource 33.661.908 38.519.085 
Transfers to EU – Gross National Income Own Resource 119.343.232 122.543.648 

Totals 217.429.112 228.211.402 

 
 
9. Subsidies 
 
Subsidies consist of the following: 
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 2010 2009 
 € € 
Subsidies for Agricultural Commodities 36.781.680 56.785.447 
Subsidies for Industrial Commodities 2.590.784 4.871.950 
Grants Scheme for the Withdrawal of Old Cars 774.762 7.757.513 
Public Transport 24.678.915 1.543.933 
Other Subsidies 3.309.177 2.791.088 

Totals 68.135.319 73.749.931 

 
10. Social Transfers 
 
Social Transfers consist of the following transfers: 
 2010 2009 
 € € 

Educational 232.908.678 243.259.282 
Cultural 14.716.470 8.942.085 
Health 69.354.448 64.916.899 
Housing 95.355.528 95.036.758 
Public Welfare 686.428.809 617.005.535 
Other Social 23.082.516 23.628.521 
To Special Funds 70.127.933 62.806.336 

Totals 1.191.974.381 1.115.595.416 

 
11. Expenditure - Schemes Co-financed by Community Funds  
 
Expenditure for Schemes Co-financed by Community Funds consist of Expenditure concerning the 
following: 
 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Pre-accession Financing Regulation Actions 200.501 329.674 
Transition Facility Projects 562.150 3.218.466 
Structural Funds Actions 45.157.559 42.919.473 
Agricultural Development Scheme Action 852.557 1.759.221 
Other Projects and Schemes 304.494 370.268 

Totals 47.077.261 48.597.102 

 
12. Purchase of Shares 
 
The Purchase of Shares for the year includes €35.000.000, an amount paid for the increase of 
share capital of Eurocypria Ltd.  For 2009, the Purchase of Shares includes an amount of 
€4.042.645, which was paid for the participation to the Capital and the Reserve of the European 
Investment Bank, amounting to €1.146.138 and €2.896.507 respectively and it is included in the 
Statement of Subscriptions or Membership to International Organisations (Note 31).   

 
13. Bank Balances 
 
Bank Balances consist of the following balances with the Central Bank of Cyprus, money at Call on 
Notice and Deposits and balances in Imprests, as analysed below: 
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 2010 2009 
 € € 
Central Bank of Cyprus:   
 Special Reserve Fund 85.430.072 85.430.072 
 Government General Account (3.691.474) 205.987.094 

 81.738.598 291.417.166 
Money at Call on Notice and Deposits 65.996.638 41.211.566 
Balances in Imprests 11.298.619 10.056.579 

Totals 159.033.855     342.685.311 

   

Bank Balances – Statement 3. 1 165.261.320 370.699.829 
Bank Balances – Statement 3. 1 (6.227.465)   (28.014.518) 

Totals 159.033.855      342.685.311 

 

14. Special Funds’ Balances 
 
The Statement of Special Funds’ Balances Deposited in the Treasury is included in Chapter 3 
Other Statements of the Financial Report (Statement 3.2). 

 
15. Advances and Debit Balances 
 
Advances and Debit Balances consist of the following: 
 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Advances – Business Trips abroad 531.362 210.306 
Personnel Advances  31.192.511 31.235.328 
Advances for Guarantee Payments 16.993.807 16.993.807 
Advances – Other  18.541.874 43.442.837 

Totals 67.259.554 91.882.278 

 
The Statement of Advances and Debit Balances is included in Chapter 3 Other Statements of the 
Financial Report (Statement 3.3). 

 
16. Stocks Advances 
 
Stocks Advances represent cost of stocks at cost price, which have been purchased from suppliers 
for future use. 
 
The Statement of Advances for Stocks is included in Chapter 3 Other Statements of the Financial 
Report (Statement 3.4). 

 
17. Sinking Funds 
 
Sinking Funds represent systematic contributions in a special bank account with the Central Bank 
for the purpose of improvement of the capability for prompt repayment of the relevant loans 
(Development Stocks, Savings Bonds etc.) at their maturity dates.   
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The Statement of Borrowings, which includes the above loans together with their corresponding 
Sinking Funds, is included in Chapter 2 Loans / Guarantees of the Financial Report (Statement 
2.1). 

 
 
18. Loans granted 
 
Loans granted by the Government amount to €595.012.648 (2009: €469.140.142) and have been 
granted to the following organisations: 
 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Foreign Governments* 42.823.819 - 
Municipalities 156.343 165.852 
Sewerage Boards 3.011.003 3.088.301 

Water Boards 24.289 24.289 
Public Corporate Bodies and Other Organisations 503.944.870 420.649.627 
Co-operative Societies and Other Enterprises 45.052.325 45.212.073 

Totals 595.012.648 469.140.142 

 
* Loan granted to the Greek Government through the Greek Support facility organised by the 
European Commission and the International Monetary Fund. 
 
The Statement of Loans from Public Funds, which includes Loans granted, is included in Chapter 2 
Loans/ Guarantees of the Financial Report (Statement 2.5). 

 
 
19. Investments 
 
Investments concern participation in the Share Capital of Cyprus Companies. The Statement of 
Investments, which includes the percentages of participation in the Share Capital and the Nominal 
value of the Investments in shares of the Companies, is included in Chapter 3 Other Statements of 
the Financial Report (Statement 3.5). 

 
20. Deposits and Credit Balances 
 
Deposits and Credit Balances consist of the following: 

 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Creditors – Other Deposits (264.679.216) (207.299.870) 

Totals (264.679.216) (207.299.870) 

 
The Statement of Deposits and Credit Balances is included in Chapter 3 Other Statements of the 
Financial Report (Statement 3.6). 

 
21. Treasury Bills 
 
Treasury Bills consist of Domestic and Foreign Treasury Bills, which are all repayable in Euro. 
 
Treasury Bills consist of the following amounts: 
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 2010 2009 
 € € 
Domestic Treasury Bills (401.565.170) (7.380.217.080) 
Foreign Treasury Bills (4.792.685.916) (3.175.590.087) 

Totals (5.194.251.086) (10.555.807.167) 

 

The Statement of Treasury Bills is included in Chapter 2 Loans/ Guarantees of the Financial 
Report (Statement 2.6). 
 
The net unrealised loss arising from the issue of Treasury Bills at a discount is included in 
Modification in Cash Basis of accounting for the year, in the Reserve from Investing and Financing 
Activities (2010: €8.828.200, 2009: €1.389.120)  (Note 25).  

 
22. Special Fund Investments 
 
The surpluses of the Social Insurance Fund, the Central Holiday Fund, the Termination of 
Employment Fund, the Employers’ Insolvency Fund and the Unemployment Benefit Account, 
which on 31/12/2009 were invested in Treasury Bills, were converted during 2010 to investments in 
the form of deposits in the name of the Funds (2010: €7.134.827.220, 2009 €6.932.842.000). 
 

23. Borrowings 
 
Borrowings consist of Local Loans in Euro and Foreign Loans in Euro and in foreign currencies.  
 
Borrowings consist of the following: 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Local Loans (4.754.720.630) (5.200.253.037) 
Foreign Loans (822.379.082) (808.880.790) 

Loans – Statement 2.1 (5.577.099.712) (6.009.133.827) 
Promissory Notes – Note 26 (72.072.872) (88.614.825) 

Totals (5.649.172.584) (6.097.748.652) 

 
The Statement of Borrowings, which includes Borrowings together with their corresponding Sinking 
Funds, is included in Chapter 2 Loans/ Guarantees of the Financial Report (Statement 2.1). 

 
Foreign Loans, grouped according to their currency of denomination, are stated below: 
 
  

Total  amount in  
foreign currency 

 

 
Total    

amount in € 

 
Total amount in 
foreign currency 

 
Total amount 

in € 

 2010                        2009 
In Euro - (790.942.412) - (778.098.723) 
In Japanese Yen  (3.000.000.000) (27.635.761) (4.000.000.000) (30.127.288) 
In Kuwaiti Dinar  - -   (269.900)   (654.779) 
In Swiss Franc (1.412.916) (1.131.419) -   - 
In British Pound (2.244.318) (2.601.203) - - 
In US Dollar (91.061) (68.287) - - 

Totals  (822.379.082) )    (808.880.790) 
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24. Consolidated Fund 
 
According to the Constitution of the Republic of Cyprus, all revenues and moneys howsoever 
raised or received by the Government shall be paid into the Consolidated Fund and all expenditure 
and moneys paid by the Government shall be charged to the Consolidated Fund.  
 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Balance 1 January (10.558.771.156) (8.521.339.368) 
Deficit for the year (1.911.506.730) (2.037.431.788) 

Balance 31 December (12.470.277.886) (10.558.771.156) 

 
 
25. Reserve from Investing and Financing Activities 
 
The Reserve from Investing and Financing Activities includes the net movement for the year in 
Assets and Liabilities concerning Investing and Financing Activities, i.e. Sinking Funds, Loans 
granted, Borrowings and Investments.  
 
 2010 2009 
 € € 
Balance 1 January   (5.424.000.370)   (5.845.202.861) 
Net movement in Investing and Financing Activities for 
the year 590.694.430 506.062.271 
Modification in the Cash Basis of accounting for the year (12.580.382) 3.755.045 

 (4.845.886.322)   (5.335.385.545) 
Capitalization of Promissory Notes – Previous year 
restatement - (88.614.825) 

Balance 31 December (4.845.886.322) (5.424.000.370) 

 
26. Promissory Notes 
 
The Statement of Promissory Notes, which includes Promissory Notes for execution of 
development projects, is included in Chapter 2 Loans/ Guarantees of the Financial Report 
(Statement 2.2). 
 
Promissory Notes, which are all denominated in Euro, amount to €72.072.872 (2009: 
€88.614.825).  
 

27. Loans for Co-financed Projects 
 

The Statement of Loans for Co-financed Projects, which includes Loans for the implementation of 
Co-financed Projects for Municipalities, Community Boards, School Committees and Sewerage 
Boards and the Government ratio for each loan according to the initial loan agreements, is included 
in Chapter 2 Loans / Guarantees of the Financial Report (Statement 2.3). Loans for Co-financed 
Projects are not recognised on the Statement of Assets and Liabilities. 
 

The Loans for Co-financed Projects, whose balances represent the total amounts due, amount to 
€345.028.898 (2009: €348.008.607) and are all denominated in Euro. Out of these, the 
Guaranteed Loans for Co-financed Projects amount to €343.667.113 (2009: €345.585.883). 
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28. Guarantees 
 
The Statement of Outstanding Guarantees, which includes Outstanding Guarantees for the 
repayment of debts of the Municipalities, Community Boards, Sewerage Boards, Public Corporate 
Bodies, Co-operative Societies and Other Organisations and Individuals, is included in Chapter 2 
Loans / Guarantees of the Financial Report (Statement 2.4). 
 
Outstanding Guarantees amount to €1.665.782.870 (2009: €1.417.502.301), out of which 
€1.614.504.741 are denominated in Euro (2009: €1.365.914.875), whilst €51.278.129 (2009: 
€51.587.426) are denominated in foreign currencies. 
 
Outstanding Guarantees denominated in foreign currencies, grouped according to their currency of 
denomination, are stated below: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Total amount 

in foreign 
currency 

 
Total amount in € 

 
Total amount in 
foreign currency 

 
Total amount in € 

                        2010                        2009 
In Euro  (1.614.504.741)  (1.365.914.875) 
In British Sterling (38.814.314) (45.132.923) (40.027.588) (44.778.597) 
In US Dollar (834.499) (627.443) (1.231.226) (856.803) 
In Swiss Franc (6.897.204) (5.517.763) (8.849.472) (5.952.026) 

Totals  (1.665.782.870)  (1.417.502.301) 

 
29. Arrears of Revenues 
 
Arrears of Revenues represent amounts due to the Government by third parties, which have not 
been received by the Statement of Assets and Liabilities date. 
 
Arrears of Revenues are not recognised on Statements 1.2 and 1.3 of the Financial Statements, 
according to their Basis of Preparation (Note 1, Accounting Policies). 
 
The Statement of Arrears of Revenues is presented in Chapter 3 Other Statements of the Financial 
Report (Statement 3.7). 
 
Arrears of Revenues amount to €1.547.735.619 (2009: €1.518.838.042). 

 
 
30. Outstanding Liabilities 
 
Outstanding Liabilities represent amounts due by the Government to third parties, which arise from 
the procurement of goods and the provision of services, which have not been paid by the 
Statement of Assets and Liabilities date. 
 
Outstanding Liabilities are not recognised on Statements 1.2 and 1.3 of the Financial Statements, 
according to their Basis of Preparation (Note 1, Accounting Policies). 
 
The Statement of Outstanding Liabilities is presented in Chapter 3 Other Statements of the 
Financial Report (Statement 3.8). 
 
Outstanding Liabilities amount to €10.980.929 (2009: €10.086.920). 
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31. Subscriptions or Membership to International Organisations 
 
The Statement of Subscriptions or Membership to International Organisations is included in 
Chapter 3 Other Statements of the Financial Report (Statement 3.9). 

 
32. Public-Private Partnerships 
 
Public-private partnerships represent contractually regulated cooperation between the Government 
and the private sector to provide public services, under which the requisite resources are placed 
under appropriate management and the arising risks are apportioned appropriately according to 
the skills of the partners.    
 
The public-private partnerships of the Government, in existence during the year 2010, are 
presented below: 
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Particulars 
(A) Larnaca and 
Paphos Airports 

(B) Lemesos Marina 
(C) Larnaca 

Desalination Plant 

(D) Dekelia 
Desalination 

Plant 

(E) Moni Mobile 
Desalination 

Plant 

Parthership description 

Airports development 
and operation 

Marina development, 
building, financing, 

operation and 
transfer 

Procurement, 
installation, 

operation and sale of 
water 

Refurbishment, 
operation, 

maintenance and 
sale of water 

Design, erection, 
construction and 
supply of water 

Agreement signing 
date 8.7.2005 25.1.2008 

4.3.99 (initial) 

30.9.2005 14.2.2008 2.2.2001 (extension) 

Agreement starting 
date 12.5.2006 25.1.2008 1.6.2001 1.4.2007 22.12.2008 

Agreement term 

25 years 53 years 10 years 20 years 3 years 

Cost sharing 
Operator: 100% Operator: 100% 

Government: €3,8 m. 
Operator: €37,7 m. Operator: 100% Operator: 100% 

Actual/ expected cost 
of project construction 
(total) 

Phase I €500 m. Phase I €130,3 m. 

€41,5 m. €13,2 m. €9,7 m. 

Phase II €143 m. Phase II €221,0 m. 

Total €643 m. Total €351,3 m. 
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Particulars 
(A) Larnaca and 
Paphos Airports 

(B) Lemesos Marina 
(C) Larnaca 
Desalination 

Plant 

(D) Dekelia 
Desalination 

Plant 

(E) Moni Mobile 
Desalination Plant 

Net value of project 
revenues (Government) 

(1) Fixed: €51.260 per 
annum, adjusted every 
year, according to the 
Consumer Price Index, 
and increased every 10 

years, by 3% 

N/A N/A N/A 

Fixed: €3,5  m. per 
annum, adjusted 
every 2 years, 

according to the 
Consumer Price 

Index  

Variable: 33% of the 
gross revenues of 

the Operator 

Fixed: €290.500 per 
annum, adjusted every 2 
years, according to the 
Consumer Price Index 

Profit sharing, 
according to 
performance 

standards 

Once off: €1,58 m. for 
registration and 

mortgaging of the lease 

€379.047 during the 
partnership term from 
leasing housing units 

Risks (Government)          

a) Construction (2) Zero Zero Minimal Minimal 

b) Availability Zero Zero Minimal Minimal Minimal 

c) Demand Zero Zero Minimal Minimal Minimal 

Receipts for the year €35,1 m. (3) - N/A N/A N/A 

Payments for the year (4) N/A €25,6 m. (5) €20,8 m. (5) €11,1 m. (5) 

Option for agreement 
renewal 

No No No No No 
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Particulars 
(A) Larnaca and 
Paphos Airports 

(B) Lemesos Marina 
(C) Larnaca 
Desalination 

Plant 

(D) Dekelia 
Desalination Plant 

(E) Moni Mobile 
Desalination Plant 

Project ownership at 
the agreement maturity 
date 

Government (6) Government (6) Government (6) Government (6) Government (6) 

Fees determination Air fees: increase 
requires Government 

approval 

Relaxed 
determination by the 

Operator 

According to 
predetermined 

parameters 

According to 
predetermined 

parameters 

According to 
predetermined 

parameters 

Other fees: relaxed 
determination, based 
on the cost of service 

concerned 
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Particulars 
(F) Paphos Mobile 
Desalination Plant 

(G) Lemesos 
Desalination Plant 

(H) Garillis Water 
Treatment Plant 

  

Parthership description 
Design, erection, 

operation, 
maintenance and 
supply of water 

Design, erection, 
operation, 

maintenance and 
supply of water 

Aquifer treatment for 
potable water   

Agreement signing 
date 21.5.2009 7.8.2009 14.7.2008   

Agreement starting 
date 21.4.2010 7.8.2011 16.1.2009   

Agreement term 3 years 20 years 5 years   

Cost sharing Operator: 100% Operator: 100% Operator: 100%   

Actual/ expected cost 
of project construction 
(total) 

€18,1 m. €45,8 m. €1,9 m. 
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Particulars 
(F) Paphos Mobile 
Desalination Plant 

(G) Lemesos 
Desalination Plant 

(H) Garillis 
Water 

Treatment Plant 
  

Net value of project 
revenues 
(Government) 

N/A N/A N/A   

Risks (Government)        

a) Construction Zero Zero Zero   

b) Availability Zero Zero Zero   

c) Demand Low Low Low   

Receipts for the year N/A N/A N/A   

Payments for the year €3,4 m. - €0,8 m. (5)   

Option for agreement 
renewal No No No   

Project ownership at 
the agreement maturity 
date 

Government (6) Government (6) Government (6) 

  

Fees determination According to 
predetermined 

parameters 

According to 
predetermined 

parameters 

According to 
predetermined 

parameters   
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Explanations: 
 
(1) 

 
Initial estimation (2006 prices): Fixed €34,9 m., Variable: €609,1 m., Profit sharing: 
€129,6 m., Total €773,6 m. 

 
(2)  

 
In case of delay due to “force majeure events” or “relief events”. 

 
(3) 

 
Included in Rents, Royalties and Other Income on the Receipts and Payments Account.  
They include Fixed revenues of €5,6 m. and Variable revenues less set off amounts of 
€28,4 m.  Fixed revenues of €2,8 m. and Variable revenues of €11,8 m., received during 
the year, concern the year 2009. 
 
Based on the provision of the agreement which gives the right to the Operator to 
postpone the payment of Variable revenues in the case of a shock event, during 2009 
total revenues amounting to €14,4 m. have been retained by the Operator and were 
received by the Government during 2010, at the end of the shock event period. 

 
(4) 

 
Included in Sale of Goods and Services on the Receipts and Payments Account.  An 
amount of €2,1 m., from which €0,7 m. relates to the year 2009, was received by the 
Government during the year and concerns the provision of services by the Fire Service to 
the Operator.  An amount of €0,7 m., which concerns the provision of services for the 
year, is outstanding at the end of the year. 

 

(5) Included in Operating expenses on the Receipts and Payments Account. 
There were no Outstanding Liabilities for the year. 

(6) 
The projects must be transferred to the Government and the Operator has the 
responsibility to transfer them free of any deficiencies. 

 

33. Government Budget Execution 
 
The execution of the Government Budget for the year is included on the Statement of Budget 
Execution (Statement 1.5). 
 
The Government Budget is developed on the Cash Basis of accounting and the same classification 
basis is used for its preparation as for the Financial Statements.  It covers the same period (1st 
January to 31st December), as well as the same Ministries and Independent Services of the 
Government, covered by the Financial Statements. 
 

The Budget for the year, which provided for expenditure amounting to €8.626.826.886, was 
approved by the House of Representatives and published in the Official Gazette of the Republic on 
31st December 2009.  During the year 2010 supplementary appropriations of €203.350.042 were 
approved and as a result, the total approved expenditure for the year 2010 amounted to 
€8.830.176.928. 
 

General comments and observations, together with statements and charts, regarding the execution 
of the Government Budget are included in Statement 1.5. 
 

34. Authorisation Date 
 
The Financial Statements were authorised for publication on 1 March 2011 by Mrs. Rea Georgiou, 
the Accountant-General of the Republic of Cyprus. 
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ΓΔΝΗΚΑ ΥΟΛΗΑ ΚΑΗ ΠΑΡΑΣΖΡΖΔΗ 
 
 
Α. Κύξηα ζεκεία 
 
1. Σν Τακεηαθό Έιιεηκκα 2010 αλήιζε ζηα €1.911,5 εθ. (2009: Έιιεηκκα γηα ην έηνο €2.037,4 εθ.), 
ελψ είρε πξνυπνινγηζηεί έιιεηκκα χςνπο €1.952,4 εθ. (Πίνακας 1.5.1).  Η κείσζε ηνπ Σακεηαθνχ 
Διιείκκαηνο γηα ην έηνο ζε ζρέζε κε ην έηνο 2009 πξνθχπηεη θπξίσο ιφγσ:- 
 
(α) Μεησκέλσλ Απνπιεξσκώλ Δαλείσλ Εζσηεξηθνύ (2010: €520,4 εθ., 2009: €680 εθ.), 
(β) Απμεκέλσλ Ελνηθίσλ, Δηθαησκάησλ θαη άιισλ Πξνζόδσλ (2010: €178,2 εθ., 2009: €72,3 εθ.) θαη  
(γ) Απμεκέλσλ Μεηαβηβάζεσλ (2010: €226,7 εθ., 2009: €134,6 εθ.),  
 
ελψ επεξεάδεηαη αληίζηξνθα απφ:- 
(α) Μεησκέλεο Αλαιήςεηο Δαλείσλ Εζσηεξηθνύ (2010: €116,4 εθ., 2009: €315,2 εθ.) θαη 
(β) Απμεκέλεο Δαπάλεο Πξνζσπηθνύ (2010: €2.500,4 εθ., 2009: €2.395.3 εθ.). 
 
2. Σα Έζνδα αλήιζαλ ζηα €5.806,7 εθ. (2009: €5.709,5 εθ.) ζε ζχγθξηζε κε ηα πξνυπνινγηζζέληα 
πνπ ήηαλ €6.877,7 εθ. (2009: €6.875,2 εθ.), δειαδή ζεκεηψζεθε πνζνζηφ πινπνίεζεο 84% (2009: 
83%) (Γιάγραμμα 1.5.2).   
 
3. Οη Δαπάλεο αλήιζαλ ζηα €7.718,2 εθ. (2009: €7.747,0 εθ.) ζε ζχγθξηζε κε ηηο 
πξνυπνινγηζζείζεο πνπ ήηαλ €8.830,2 εθ. (2009: €8.833,9 εθ.), δειαδή ζεκεηψζεθε πνζνζηφ 
πινπνίεζεο 87% (2009: 88%) (Γιάγραμμα 1.5.3).   
 
4. Ο Πξνυπνινγηζκφο γηα ην έηνο 2010 πξνλννχζε γηα δαπάλεο χςνπο €8.626,8 εθ.   Καηά ηε 
δηάξθεηα ηνπ έηνπο εγθξίζεθαλ ζπκπιεξσκαηηθέο πηζηψζεηο χςνπο €203,4 εθ. θαη θαηά ζπλέπεηα νη 
ζπλνιηθά εγθξηζείζεο δαπάλεο αλήιζαλ ζε  €8.830,2 εθ. (Πίνακας 1.5.13). 
 

 
Β. Έζνδα 
 
5. Σα έζνδα ηνπ έηνπο 2010 απνηεινχληαη θπξίσο απφ Έκκεζνπο Φόξνπο 47% (2009: 47%) θαη 
Άκεζνπο Φόξνπο 33% (2009: 33%) (Γιαγράμματα 1.5.4 θαη 1.5.5).  Οη θχξηνη ιφγνη ηεο αχμεζεο 
ησλ εζφδσλ γηα ην έηνο ζε ζρέζε κε ην έηνο 2009 ήηαλ ε αχμεζε ησλ Ελνηθίσλ, Δηθαησκάησλ θαη 
Άιισλ Πξνζόδσλ (2010: €178,2 εθ., 2009: €72,3 εθ.) θαη ε αχμεζε ησλ Μεηαβηβάζεσλ (2010: 
€226,7 εθ., 2009: €134,6 εθ.).    
 
6. Η αχμεζε ηνπ πνζνζηνχ πινπνίεζεο ζηα έζνδα ζε ζρέζε κε ην έηνο 2009 νθείιεηαη θπξίσο ζηε 
αχμεζε ησλ πνζνζηψλ πινπνίεζεο ησλ Έκκεζσλ Φόξσλ (2010: 93%, 2009: 80%) θαη ησλ Άκεζσλ 
Φόξσλ (2010: 98%, 2009: 82%).    
 
7. Σα πνζνζηά πινπνίεζεο ησλ εζφδσλ ζε ζρέζε κε ηνλ Πξνυπνινγηζκφ ηνπ έηνπο αλά 
Τπνπξγείν/ Αλεμάξηεηε Τπεξεζία ή Γξαθείν ζε ζχγθξηζε κε ηα αληίζηνηρα ηνπ έηνπο 2009 
παξνπζηάδνληαη ζηνλ Πίνακα 1.5.6 θαη ζην Γιάγραμμα 1.5.7.  Οη απνθιίζεηο νη νπνίεο νδήγεζαλ 
ζηε αχμεζε ηεο πινπνίεζεο ηνπ Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ εζφδσλ ηνπ έηνπο 2010 νθείινληαη θπξίσο ζηα 
πνζνζηά πινπνίεζεο ηνπ Υπνπξγείνπ Εζσηεξηθώλ (2010: 97%, 2009: 46%) θαη ηνπ Υπνπξγείνπ 
Σπγθνηλσληώλ θαη Έξγσλ (2010: 95%, 2009: 86%). 
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Γ. Γαπάλεο 
 
8. Οη δαπάλεο ηνπ έηνπο 2010 απνηεινχληαη θπξίσο απφ Δαπάλεο Πξνζσπηθνύ 32% (2009: 31%), 
Μεηαβηβάζεηο 30% (2009: 29%), Λεηηνπξγηθέο Δαπάλεο 13% (2009: 14%), Απνπιεξσκέο Δαλείσλ 
8% (2009: 10%), θαη Κεθαιαηνπρηθέο Δαπάλεο 7% (2009: 8%) (Γιαγράμματα 1.5.8 θαη 1.5.9).  Οη 
θχξηνη ιφγνη ηεο κείσζεο ησλ δαπαλψλ γηα ην έηνο ζε ζρέζε κε ην έηνο 2009 ήηαλ ε κείσζε  ησλ 
Απνπιεξσκώλ Δαλείσλ Εζσηεξηθνύ (2010: €520,4 εθ., 2009: €680,0 εθ.), ε κείσζε ηεο 
Εμππεξέηεζεο Δεκόζηνπ Φξένπο (2010: €459,0 εθ., 2009: €511,9 εθ.) θαη ε κείσζε ησλ 
Κεθαιαηνπρηθώλ Δαπαλώλ (2010: €567,5 εθ., 2009: €609,1 εθ.).  
 
9. Σν πνζνζηφ πινπνίεζεο ζηηο δαπάλεο έρεη ζεκεηψζεη κείσζε χςνπο 1% ζε ζρέζε κε ην έηνο 
2009 (2010: 87%, 2009: 88%).  Όζνλ αθνξά ηηο μερσξηζηέο θαηεγνξίεο δαπαλψλ, ε πινπνίεζε ησλ 
Δαπαλώλ Πάγηνπ Τακείνπ έκεηλε ίδηα (2010: 88%, 2009: 88%), ζεκεηψζεθε κείσζε ζε ζρέζε κε ην 
έηνο 2009 χςνπο 2% ζηελ πινπνίεζε ησλ Ταθηηθώλ Δαπαλώλ (2010: 90%, 2009: 92%) ελψ 
ζεκεηψζεθε αχμεζε 4% ζηελ πινπνίεζε ησλ Αλαπηπμηαθώλ Δαπαλώλ (2010: 73%, 2009: 69%) 
(Πίνακας 1.5.10 θαη Γιάγραμμα 1.5.11). 
 
10. Σα πνζνζηά πινπνίεζεο ησλ δαπαλψλ ζε ζρέζε κε ηνλ Πξνυπνινγηζκφ ηνπ έηνπο αλά 
Τπνπξγείν/ Αλεμάξηεηε Τπεξεζία ή Γξαθείν ζε ζχγθξηζε κε ηα αληίζηνηρα ηνπ έηνπο 2009 
παξνπζηάδνληαη ζηνλ Πίνακα 1.5.6 θαη ζην Γιάγραμμα 1.5.12.  Οη απνθιίζεηο νη νπνίεο νδήγεζαλ 
ζηε κείσζε ηεο πινπνίεζεο ηνπ Πξνυπνινγηζκνχ δαπαλψλ ηνπ έηνπο 2010 νθείινληαη θπξίσο ζηα 
πνζνζηά πινπνίεζεο ηνπ Υπνπξγείνπ Οηθνλνκηθώλ (2010: 84%, 2009: 86%) θαη ηνπ Υπνπξγείνπ 
Εξγαζίαο θαη Κνηλσληθώλ Αζθαιίζεσλ (2010: 92%, 2009: 96%). 
 
11. Kαηά ηελ δηάξθεηα ηνπ έηνπο 2010 εγθξίζεθαλ Σπκπιεξσκαηηθνί Πξνϋπνινγηζκνί χςνπο €178,8 
εθ. (€400,9 εθ. ην 2009)  θαη αθνξνχζαλ θπξίσο ηα πην θάησ: 
 
(α) Έθδνζε Δαλείσλ €65,6 εθ., 
(β) Αγνξά Μεηνρώλ €35,0 εθ., 
(γ) Κνηλσληθέο Παξνρέο €29,4 εθ. θαη 
(δ) Μεηαβηβάζεηο Εζσηεξηθνύ €20,2 εθ.  
 
Παξάιιεια, νη Πξόζζεηεο Πηζηώζεηο από ην Πάγην Tακείν, νη νπνίεο δελ απαηηνχλ θαηάζεζε 
ζπκπιεξσκαηηθψλ πξνυπνινγηζκψλ, ππεξέβεζαλ ηηο πξνυπνινγηζζείζεο θαηά €24,6 εθ. (€167,6 
εθ. ην 2009). Oη πηζηψζεηο απηέο αθνξνχζαλ θπξίσο ηηο Μεηαβηβάζεηο Εμσηεξηθνύ €14,0 εθ.  
(Πίνακας 1.5.13). 



ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ 1.5.1

Προϋπο- Προϋπο-
λογισµός λογισµός

€'000 €'000 % €'000 €'000 %
  Άµεσοι Φόροι 1.902.583 1.945.710 98 1.892.918 2.315.050 82
  Έµµεσοι Φόροι 2.749.993 2.964.080 93 2.709.479 3.387.953 80
  Έσοδα από Προσφορά Υπηρ. & Αγαθ. 237.178 224.007 106 214.669 284.917 75
  Ενοίκια, ∆ικαιώµ., Άλλοι Προσοδ. 178.180 98.391 181 72.317 99.665 73
  Μεταβιβάσεις 226.662 223.068 102 134.618 143.497 94
  Έσοδα Μη Άλλως Κατατάξιµα 118.324 21.505 550 117.670 22.972 512
  Χορηγίες 92.012 128.692 71 85.834 85.655 100
  Άλλα Λειτουργικά Έσοδα 53.682 66.458 81 57.339 66.624 86
 Έσοδα 5.558.614 5.671.912 98 5.284.843 6.406.333 82
 ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΚΑ ΕΣΟ∆Α 5.558.614 5.671.912 98 5.284.843 6.406.333 82

  Πωλήσεις Παγίων 3.814 5.030 76 4.198 3.040 138
 Πάγια 3.814 5.030 76 4.198 3.040 138
ΕΠΕΝ∆ΥΤΙΚΕΣ ∆ΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ 3.814 5.030 76 4.198 3.040 138

  Πρόσοδοι από Τόκους 43.659 52.092 84 49.857 7.420 672
 Άλλα Έσοδα / Έξοδα 43.659 52.092 84 49.857 7.420 672
  Έσοδα Εκδοθέντων ∆ανείων 29.521 18.713 158 22.648 18.385 123
  Αναλήψεις ∆ανείων Εξωτερικού 54.752 130.000 42 32.799 130.000 25
  Αναλήψεις ∆ανείων Εσωτερικού 116.373 1.000.000 12 315.183 310.000 -
 ∆άνεια 200.646 1.148.713 17 370.631 458.385 81
ΧΡΗΜΑΤΟ∆ΟΤΙΚΕΣ ∆ΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ 244.305 1.200.804 20 420.488 465.805 90

ΣΥΝΟΛΙΚΑ ΕΣΟ∆Α 5.806.733 6.877.747 84 5.709.529 6.875.178 83

  Αξιωµατούχοι της ∆ηµοκρατίας 9.465 9.812 96 9.425 9.903 95
  Κρατικοί Υπάλληλοι 1.759.674 1.846.585 95 1.718.282 1.768.080 97
  Ωροµίσθιο Κυβερνητικό Προσωπκό 225.334 255.043 88 227.954 253.076 90
  Συντάξεις και Φιλοδωρήµατα 493.361 505.993 98 427.786 429.512 100
  Προσωπικό Εξωτερικών Υπηρεσιών 12.595 15.269 82 11.812 14.437 82
 ∆απάνες Προσωπικού 2.500.430 2.632.702 95 2.395.259 2.475.008 97
  Λειτουργικές ∆απάνες 376.503 442.190 85 369.478 443.683 83
  Συντηρήσεις και Επιδιορθώσεις 86.649 99.860 87 96.959 117.142 83
  Εκπαίδευση Προσωπ / Συνέδρια 20.294 43.402 47 21.654 38.152 57
  Συµβουλ Υπηρεσίες /  Έρευνες 58.821 76.592 77 62.729 93.827 67
  Εκδόσεις και ∆ηµοσιότητα 19.650 26.178 75 20.847 27.814 75
  ∆απάνες Άµυνας και Αστυνόµευσης 213.028 229.494 93 202.227 239.402 84
  Μη Προβλ. ∆απάνες  & Αποθεµ. - 105.357 - - 37.775 -
  ∆απάνες σε Σχέση µε τα Έσοδα 258.647 285.597 91 285.556 303.851 94
 Λειτουργικές ∆απάνες 1.033.591 1.308.668 79 1.059.451 1.301.645 81
  Μεταβιβάσεις Εσωτερικού 822.776 872.587 94 776.068 856.281 91
  Μεταβιβάσεις Εξωτερικού 217.429 241.045 90 228.211 236.385 97
  Επιχορηγήσεις 68.135 130.423 52 73.750 156.742 47
  Κοινωνικές Παροχές 1.191.974 1.277.646 93 1.115.595 1.179.526 95
  Αποζηµιώσεις και Έξοδα Αγωγών 13.927 19.634 71 25.503 33.195 77
 Μεταβιβάσεις 2.314.242 2.541.335 91 2.219.128 2.462.131 90
  Έργα & Σχ. Συγχρ. Από Κοιν. Πόρους 47.077 74.883 63 48.597 64.122 76
  Πρ. Χρηµ. Ξεν. Οργ. Η & Αλλ. Πηγ. 2.469 4.788 52 1.822 4.944 37
 Άλλα Συγχρηµατοδ. Έργα & Σχέδια 49.546 79.671 62 50.420 69.066 73
ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΚΕΣ ∆ΑΠΑΝΕΣ 5.897.809 6.562.375 90 5.724.258 6.307.849 91

  Αγορά Γης και Κτιρίων 79.629 80.140 99 113.089 115.251 98
  Αγ. Σταθερών & Κινητών Μηχανηµ. 50.581 80.831 63 31.213 64.073 49
  Αγορά Εξοπλισµού 31.315 57.779 54 22.567 56.687 40
  Αγορά Άλλων Στοιχείων Ενεργητ. 1.757 2.180 81 1.009 2.024 50
 Πάγια 163.283 220.930 74 167.877 238.035 71
  Ανέγ. Επεκτάσ. & Βελτιώσ. Κτιρίων 147.269 197.606 75 144.117 208.717 69
  ∆ρόµοι 118.533 143.848 82 96.173 138.535 69
  Έργα Υποδοµής 69.319 95.389 73 117.903 140.171 84
  Κατασκευαστικά Έργα 58.522 82.771 71 68.568 112.263 61
  Άλλα Έργα 10.591 13.095 81 14.453 17.246 84
 Έργα Υπό Κατασκευή 404.235 532.711 76 441.215 616.932 72
  Αγορά Μετοχών 35.037 60.050 58 4.343 14.401 30
 Επενδύσεις 35.037 60.050 58 4.343 14.401 30

ΕΠΕΝ∆ΥΤΙΚΕΣ ∆ΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ 602.556 813.690 74 613.435 869.368 71

  Εξυπηρέτηση ∆ηµόσιου Χρέους 459.001 656.628 70 511.927 716.979 71
 Άλλα Έσοδα / Έξοδα 459.001 656.628 70 511.927 716.979 71
  Έκδοση ∆ανείων 154.428 184.846 84 115.355 116.096 99
  Αποπληρωµές ∆ανείων Εξωτερικού 64.088 64.089 100 66.490 66.491 100
  Αποπληρωµές ∆ανείων Εσωτερικού 520.409 528.596 98 679.980 721.583 94
  Συνεισφ. στα Εξοφλητικά Αποθ. 19.949 19.952 100 35.517 35.524 100
 ∆άνεια 758.874 797.483 95 897.342 939.694 95

ΧΡΗΜΑΤΟ∆ΟΤΙΚΕΣ ∆ΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ 1.217.876 1.454.111 84 1.409.269 1.656.673 85

ΣΥΝΟΛΙΚΕΣ ∆ΑΠΑΝΕΣ 7.718.240 8.830.177 87 7.746.961 8.833.890 88

ΕΛΛΕΙΜΜΑ (1.911.507)   (1.952.430)  (2.037.432)   (1.958.712)  

ΚΡΑΤΙΚΟΣ ΠΡΟΫΠΟΛΟΓΙΣΜΟΣ 2010
Υλοποίηση Προϋπολογισµού έτους

2010 2009

Πραγµατικά Πραγµατικά
Ποσοστό 

υλοποίησης

Ποσοστό 
υλοποίησης
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47%

33% 20%

Έσοδα Προϋπολογισμού έτοσς 2010

* Αναθέρονηαι ζε Ομάδες Εζόδων ποσ η κάθε Ομάδα ανηιπροζωπεύει ποζοζηό μικρόηερο ηοσ 5% ηων Σσνολικών Εζόδων. 

ΕΜΜΕΟΙ ΦΟΡΟΙ

ΥΠΟΛΟΙΠΑ ΕΟΔΑ *

ΑΜΕΟΙ ΦΟΡΟΙ
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57

47%

33%

14%

6%

Έσοδα Προϋπολογισμού έτοσς 2009

* Αναθέρονηαι ζε Ομάδες Εζόδων ποσ η κάθε Ομάδα ανηιπροζωπεύει ποζοζηό μικρόηερο ηοσ 5% ηων Σσνολικών Εζόδων. 

ΕΜΜΕΟΙ ΦΟΡΟΙ

ΥΠΟΛΟΙΠΑ ΕΟΔΑ *

ΑΜΕΟΙ ΦΟΡΟΙ

ΑΝΑΛΗΨΕΙ ΔΑΝΕΙΩΝ



ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ 1.5.6

Προϋπο- Προϋπο-

λογισµός λογισµός

€'000 €'000 % €'000 €'000 %
 Άλλες Υπηρεσίες * 14.664 11.268 130 11.924 11.252 106
 Υπουργείο Άµυνας 583 406 144 686 406 169
 Υπ. Γεωργίας Φυσ. Πορ. & Περιβ. 77.711 86.304 90 83.713 83.625 100
 Υπ. ∆ικαιοσύνης και ∆ηµ.Ταξεως 10.874 12.012 91 8.992 8.672 104
 Υπ. Εµπορίου Βιοµ. & Τουρισµου 47.462 37.015 128 34.431 43.046 80
 Υπ. Εργασίας & Κοιν.Ασφαλίσεων 36.873 37.845 97 35.685 35.917 99
 Υπουργείο Εσωτερικών 225.781 233.424 97 196.795 429.285 46
 Υπουργείο Εξωτερικών 1.429 1.327 108 1.206 1.095  110
 Υπουργείο Οικονοµικών 4.582.091 5.721.488 80 4.614.213 5.601.463 82
 Γραφείο  Προγραµµατισµού 79.426 103.170 77 65.160 69.115 94
 Γενικό Λογιστήριο 404.631 300.331 135 355.119 248.938 143
 Υπ. Παιδείας & Πολιτισµού 9.072 8.328 109 8.255 6.892 120
 Υπ. Συγκοινωνιών και Έργων 281.553 296.797 95 268.359 310.988 86
 Υπουργείο Υγείας 34.584 28.030 123 24.993 24.484 102
ΣΥΝΟΛΙΚΑ ΕΣΟ∆Α 5.806.733 6.877.747 84 5.709.529 6.875.178 83

 Άλλες Υπηρεσίες * 88.069 102.948 86 85.369 96.744 88
 Υπουργείο Άµυνας 345.496 368.589 94 327.713 368.798 89
 Υπ. Γεωργίας Φυσ. Πορ. & Περιβ. 307.051 394.728 78 348.048 436.320 80
 Υπ. ∆ικαιοσύνης και ∆ηµ.Ταξεως 315.369 360.586 87 296.318 323.565 92
 Υπ. Εµπορίου Βιοµ. & Τουρισµου 45.461 62.391 73 39.785 67.806 59
 Υπ. Εργασίας & Κοιν.Ασφαλίσεων 807.985 880.173 92 806.909 843.119 96
 Υπουργείο Εσωτερικών 721.341 807.450 89 797.305 917.333 87
 Υπουργείο Εξωτερικών 75.796 85.792 88 69.130 80.902 85
 Υπουργείο Οικονοµικών 2.949.465 3.512.087 84 2.964.288 3.430.525 86
 Γραφείο  Προγραµµατισµού 35.956 57.435 63 47.768 69.242 69
 Γενικό Λογιστήριο 44.563 51.308 87 55.376 60.828 91
 Υπ. Παιδείας & Πολιτισµού 1.049.667 1.102.055 95 1.004.296 1.090.365 92
 Υπ. Συγκοινωνιών και Έργων 360.555 414.284 87 352.096 426.120 83
 Υπουργείο Υγείας 571.465 630.351 91 552.560 622.222 89
ΣΥΝΟΛΙΚΕΣ ∆ΑΠΑΝΕΣ 7.718.240 8.830.177 87 7.746.961 8.833.890 88

ΕΛΛΕΙΜΜΑ (1.911.507) (1.952.430) (2.037.432) (1.958.712)

Πραγµατικά
Ποσοστό 
υλοποίησης

* Αναφέρονται στις Συνταγµατικές Εξουσίες, Συνταγµατικές Υπηρεσίες και Ανεξάρτητες Υπηρεσίες του Κράτους.

ΚΡΑΤΙΚΟΣ ΠΡΟΫΠΟΛΟΓΙΣΜΟΣ 2010
Υλοποίηση Προϋπολογισµού έτους

ανά Υπουργείο / Ανεξάρτητη Υπηρεσία ή Γραφείο

2010

Πραγµατικά
Ποσοστό 
υλοποίησης

2009
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ανά Τποςπγείο/ Ανεξάπηηηη Τπηπεζία ή Γπαθείο

2010

2009

ΕΣΟ

* Αναυέπονται στιρ Σςνταγματικέρ Εξοςσίερ, Σςνταγματικέρ Υπηπεσίερ και Ανεξάπτητερ Υπηπεσίερ τος Κπάτοςρ.
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13%

30%

8%

7%

10%

Γαπάνες Προϋπολογισμού έτοσς 2010

* Αναθέρονηαι ζε Ομάδες Δαπανών ποσ η κάθε Ομάδα ανηιπροζωπεύει ποζοζηό μικρόηερο ηοσ 5% ηων Σσνολικών Δαπανών. 

ΜΔΣΑΒΙΒΑΔΙ

ΤΠΟΛΟΙΠΔ 

ΓΑΠΑΝΔ *

ΓΑΠΑΝΔ     
ΠΡΟΩΠΙΚΟΤ

32%

ΛΔΙΣΟΤΡΓΙΚΔ 
ΓΑΠΑΝΔ

ΑΠΟΠΛΗΡΩΜΔ 
ΓΑΝΔΙΩΝ

ΚΔΦΑΛΑΙΟΤΥΙΚΔ 
ΓΑΠΑΝΔ 
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14%

29%

10%

8%

8%

Γαπάνες Προϋπολογισμού έτοσς 2009

* Αναθέρονηαι ζε Ομάδες Δαπανών ποσ η κάθε Ομάδα ανηιπροζωπεύει ποζοζηό μικρόηερο ηοσ 5% ηων Σσνολικών Δαπανών. 

ΜΔΣΑΒΙΒΑΔΙ

ΤΠΟΛΟΙΠΔ 

ΓΑΠΑΝΔ *

ΓΑΠΑΝΔ     
ΠΡΟΩΠΙΚΟΤ

31%

ΛΔΙΣΟΤΡΓΙΚΔ 
ΓΑΠΑΝΔ

ΑΠΟΠΛΗΡΩΜΔ 
ΓΑΝΔΙΩΝ

ΚΔΦΑΛΑΙΟΤΥΙΚΔ 
ΓΑΠΑΝΔ 



ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ 1.5.10

Προϋπο- Προϋπο-
λογισµός λογισµός

€'000 €'000 % €'000 €'000 %
 Έσοδα Πάγιου Ταµείου 5.806.733 6.877.747 84 5.709.529 6.875.178 83 
ΣΥΝΟΛΙΚΑ ΕΣΟ∆Α 5.806.733 6.877.747 84 5 709 529 6.875.178 83 

 ∆απάνες Πάγιου Ταµείου 1.707.049 1.935.475 88 1.882.944 2.133.710 88 
 Τακτικές ∆απάνες 5.109.176 5.655.139 90 4.970.160 5.399.523 92 
 Αναπτυξιακές ∆απάνες 902.015 1.239.563 73 893.857 1.300.657 69 
ΣΥΝΟΛΙΚΕΣ ∆ΑΠΑΝΕΣ 7.718.240 8.830.177 87 7.746.961 8.833.890 88 

 ΕΛΛΕΙΜΜΑ (1.911.507) (1.952.430) (2.037.432) (1.958.712)

ΚΡΑΤΙΚΟΣ ΠΡΟΫΠΟΛΟΓΙΣΜΟΣ 2010
Υλοποίηση Προϋπολογισµού ανά Κατηγορία Λογαριασµών

Ποσοστό 
υλοποίησης

Ποσοστό 
υλοποίησης

2010 2009

Πραγµατικά Πραγµατικά
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ΕΣΟ

* Αναυέπονται στιρ Σςνταγματικέρ Εξοςσίερ, Σςνταγματικέρ Υπηπεσίερ και Ανεξάπτητερ Υπηπεσίερ τος Κπάτοςρ.



ΠΙΝΑΚΑ 1.5.13

Αξρηθόο
πκπιεξωκαηηθέο 

Πηζηώζεηο
Δγθεθξηκέλνο

(1) 2010 (2) (2) - (1)

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

  Αμηωκαηνύρνη ηεο Γεκνθξαηίαο 9.465 9.614 197 9.812 347

  Κξαηηθνί Τπάιιεινη 1.759.674 1.837.836 8.749 1.846.585 86.910

  Ωξνκίζζην Κπβεξλεηηθό Πξνζωπθό 225.334 254.641 403 255.043 29.709

  πληάμεηο θαη Φηινδωξήκαηα 493.361 503.220 2.773 505.993 12.632

  Πξνζωπηθό Δμωηεξηθώλ Τπεξεζηώλ 12.595 14.984 285 15.269 2.674

  Λεηηνπξγηθέο Γαπάλεο 376.503 446.724 (4.534) 442.190 65.686

  πληεξήζεηο θαη Δπηδηνξζώζεηο 86.649 99.248 612 99.860 13.211

  Δθπαίδεπζε Πξνζωπ / πλέδξηα 20.294 39.996 3.406 43.402 23.108

  πκβνπι. Τπεξεζίεο /  Έξεπλεο 58.821 80.799 (4.207) 76.592 17.771

  Δθδόζεηο θαη Γεκνζηόηεηα 19.650 30.670 (4.493) 26.178 6.528

  Γαπάλεο Άκπλαο θαη Αζηπλόκεπζεο 213.028 222.637 6.857 229.494 16.466

  Με Πξνβι. Γαπάλεο  & Απνζεκ. - 66.000 39.357 105.357 105.357

  Γαπάλεο ζε ρέζε κε ηα Έζνδα 258.647 287.810 (2.213) 285.597 26.950

  Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δζωηεξηθνύ 822.776 865.335 7.252 872.587 49.811

  Μεηαβηβάζεηο Δμωηεξηθνύ 217.429 222.460 18.585 241.045 23.616

  Δπηρνξεγήζεηο 68.135 143.236 (12.814) 130.423 62.288

  Κνηλωληθέο Παξνρέο 1.191.974 1.242.048 35.598 1.277.646 85.671

  Απνδεκηώζεηο θαη Έμνδα Αγωγώλ 13.927 27.193 (7.559) 19.634 5.707

  Έξγα & ρ. πγρξ. Απν Κνηλ. Πόξνπο 47.077 75.622 (739) 74.883 27.806

  Πξ. Υξεκ. Ξελ. Οξγ. Η & Αιι. Πεγ. 2.469 4.542 246 4.788 2.319

  Δμππεξέηεζε Γεκόζηνπ Υξένπο 459.001 652.175 4.453 656.628 197.627

  Αγνξά Γεο θαη Κηηξίωλ 79.629 80.140 - 80.140 511

  Αγ. ηαζεξώλ & Κηλεηώλ Μεραλεκ. 50.581 81.594 (764) 80.831 30.249

  Αγνξά Δμνπιηζκνύ 31.315 54.366 3.413 57.779 26.464

  Αγνξά Άιιωλ ηνηρείωλ Δλεξγεη. 1.757 2.060 120 2.180 422

  Αλέγ. Δπεθηάζ. & Βειηηώζ. Κηηξίωλ 147.269 199.659 (2.053) 197.606 50.337

  Γξόκνη 118.533 136.323 7.525 143.848 25.315

  Έξγα Τπνδνκήο 69.319 92.419 2.970 95.389 26.070

  Καηαζθεπαζηηθά Έξγα 58.522 88.071 (5.299) 82.771 24.249

  Άιια Έξγα 10.591 13.383 (288) 13.095 2.504

  Έθδνζε Γαλείωλ 154.428 118.866 65.981 184.846 30.418

  Απνπιεξωκέο Γαλείωλ Δμωηεξηθνύ 64.088 60.942 3.147 64.089 1

  Απνπιεξωκέο Γαλείωλ Δζωηεξηθνύ 520.409 527.261 1.334 528.596 8.187

  πλεηζθ ζηα Δμνθιεηηθά Απνζ. 19.949 19.952 - 19.952 3

  Αγνξά Μεηνρώλ 35.037 25.000 35.050 60.050 25.013

ΤΝΟΛΙΚΔ ΓΑΠΑΝΔ 7.718.240 8.626.827 203.350 8.830.177 1.111.937

ΚΡΑΣΙΚΟ ΠΡΟΫΠΟΛΟΓΙΜΟ 2010
ύγθξηζε Πξαγκαηηθώλ Απνηειεζκάηωλ θαη Πξνϋπνινγηζκνύ Γαπαλώλ έηνπο

Πξαγκαηηθά

Πξνϋπνινγηζκόο

Γηαθνξά
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GENERAL COMMENTS AND OBSERVATIONS 
 
 
Α. Main Issues 
 
1. The Cash Deficit 2010 rose to €1.911,5 m. (2009: Deficit for the year €2.037,4 m.), whilst it had 
been budgeted a deficit of €1.952,4 m. (Statement 1.5.1).  The decrease in the Cash Deficit for the 
year, as compared to the year 2009 mainly arises due to:- 
 
(a) Decreased Repayments of Local Loans (2010: €520,4 m. 2009: €680,0 m.), 
(b) Increased Rents, Royalties and Other Income (2010: €178,2 m., 2009: €72,3 m.) and 
(c) Increased Transfers (2010: €226,7 m., 2009: €134,6 m.),  
 
whilst this is reversely affected by:  
(a) Decreased Withdrawals of Local Loans (2010: €116,4 m., 2009: €315,2 m.) and 
(b)  Increased Personnel Expenses (2010: €2.500,4 m., 2009: €2.395.3 m.). 
 
2. Revenues amounted to €5.806,7 m. (2009: €5.709,5  m.) in comparison to the budgeted which 
amounted to €6.877,7 m. (2009: €6,875,2 m.), resulting in a percentage of realisation of 84% (2009: 
83%) (Chart 1.5.2).   
 
3. Expenditure amounted to €7.718,2 m. (2009: €7.747,0 m.) in comparison to the budgeted which 
amounted to €8.830,2 m. (2009: €8.833,9 m.), resulting in a percentage of realisation of 87% (2009: 
88%) (Chart 1.5.3).   
 
4. The 2010 Budget forecast for expenditure amounted to €8.626,8 m.  Supplementary 
Appropriations amounting to €203,4 m. were authorised during the year  and as a result the total 
approved expenditure rose to €8.830,2 m. (Statement 1.5.13). 

 
 
Β. Revenues 
 
5. Revenues for the year 2010 are mostly comprised of Indirect Taxes 47% (2009: 47%) and Direct 
Taxes 33% (2009: 33%) (Charts 1.5.4 and 1.5.5).  The main reasons for the increase in revenues 
for the year in relation to year 2009 were the increase of Rents, Royalties and Other Income (2010: 
€178,2 m., 2009: €72,3 m.) and the increase of Transfers (2010: €226,7 m., 2009: €134,6 m.).   
 
6. The increase in the percentage of realisation for revenues in relation to year 2009 is mostly due 
to the increase of the percentages of realisation of Indirect Taxes (2010: 93%, 2009: 80%) and of 
Direct Taxes (2010: 98%, 2009: 82%).    
 
7. The percentages of realization of revenues in relation to the Budget for the year by Ministry/ 
Independent Service or Office in comparison to the respective for the year 2009 appear on 
Statement 1.5.6 and on Chart 1.5.7.  The deviations which led to the increase of the budgeted 
revenues realisation for the year 2010 are mainly due to the realisation percentages of the Ministry 
of the Interior (2010: 97%, 2009: 46%) and of the Ministry of Communications and Works (2010: 
95%, 2009: 86%). 
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C. Expenditure 
 
8. The expenditure for the year 2010 consists mostly of Personnel Expenses 32% (2009: 31%), 
Transfers 30% (2009: 29%), Operating Expenses 13% (2009: 14%), Loan Repayments 8% (2009: 
10%) and Capital Expenditure 7% (2009: 8%) (Charts 1.5.8 and 1.5.9).  The main reasons for the 
decrease in expenditure for the year in relation to year 2009 were the decrease in Repayments of 
Local Loans (2010: €520,4 m., 2009: €680,0 m.) and the decrease in Capital Expenditure (2010: 
€567,5 m., 2009: €609,1 m.) 
 
9. The percentage of realisation in expenditure has shown a decrease of 1% as compared to the 
year 2009 (2010: 87%, 2009: 88%).  In the specific expenditure categories, the realisation of the 
Consolidated Fund Expenditure remained the same (2010: 88%, 2009: 88%), there was a decrease 
in relation to year 2009 of 2% in the realisation of the Current Expenditure (2010: 90%, 2009: 92%) 
while there was a 4% increase in the realisation of the Development Expenditure (2010: 73%, 2009: 
69%) (Statement 1.5.10 and Chart 1.5.11). 
 
10. The percentages of realisation of the expenditure in relation to the Budget for the year per 
Ministry/ Independent Service or Office in comparison with the corresponding amounts for year 
2009 are presented on Statement 1.5.6 and on Chart 1.5.12.  The deviations which led to the 
decrease of the budgeted expenditure realisation for the year 2010 are mainly due to the realisation 
percentages of the Ministry of Finance (2010: 84%, 2009: 86%) and of the Ministry of Labour and 
Social Insurance (2010: 92%, 2009: 96%). 
 
11. During the year 2010 Supplementary Budgets of €178,8 m. (€400,9 m. in 2009) were approved 
by the Parliament and related mainly to the following: 
 
(a) Issue of Loans €65,6 m. 
(b) Purchase of Shares €35,0 m., 
(c) Social Transfers €29,4 m. and 
(d) Local Transfers €20,2 m. 

 
Correspondingly, the Supplementary Appropriations from the Consolidated Fund, that do not 
require the filing of supplementary budgets, exceeded the budgeted by €24,6 m. (€167,6 m. in 
2009). These appropriations related mainly to Transfers Abroad €14,0 m. (Statement 1.5.13). 

 

 

 



STATEMENT 1.5.1

€'000 €'000 % €'000 €'000 %
  Direct Taxes 1.902.583 1.945.710 98 1.892.918 2.315.050 82
  Indirect Taxes 2.749.993 2.964.080 93 2.709.479 3.387.953 80
  Sales of Goods and Services 237.178 224.007 106 214.669 284.917 75
  Rents, Royalties and Other Income 178.180 98.391 181 72.317 99.665 73
  Transfers 226.662 223.068 102 134.618 143.497 94
  Receipts not Otherwise Classified 118.324 21.505 550 117.670 22.972 512
  Grants 92.012 128.692 71 85.834 85.655 100
  Other Operating Revenues 53.682 66.458 81 57.339 66.624 86
 Revenues 5.558.614 5.671.912 98 5.284.843 6.406.333 82
OPERATING REVENUES 5.558.614 5.671.912 98 5.284.843 6.406.333 82

  Sales of Fixed Assets 3.814 5.030 76 4.198 3.040 138
 Fixed Assets 3.814 5.030 76 4.198 3.040 138
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 3.814 5.030 76 4.198 3.040 138

  Proceeds from Interest Income 43.659 52.092 84 49.857 7.420 672
 Other Revenues / Expenditure 43.659 52.092 84 49.857 7.420 672
  Proceeds from Loans Issued 29.521 18.713 158 22.648 18.385 123
  Withdrawals of Foreign Loans 54.752 130.000 42 32.799 130.000 25
  Withdrawals of Local Loans 116.373 1.000.000 12 315.183 310.000 -
 Loans 200.646 1.148.713 17 370.631 458.385 81
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 244.305 1.200.804 20 420.488 465.805 90

TOTAL REVENUES 5.806.733 6.877.747 84 5.709.529 6.875.178 83

  Officials of the Republic 9.465 9.812 96 9.425 9.903 95
  State Officers 1.759.674 1.846.585 95 1.718.282 1.768.080 97
  Government Hourly Paid Staff 225.334 255.043 88 227.954 253.076 90
  Pensions and Gratuities 493.361 505.993 98 427.786 429.512 100
  Personnel in Overseas Services 12.595 15.269 82 11.812 14.437 82
 Personnel Expenses 2.500.430 2.632.702 95 2.395.259 2.475.008 97
  Operating Expenses 376.503 442.190 85 369.478 443.683 83
  Maintenance and Repairs 86.649 99.860 87 96.959 117.142 83
  Personnel Training / Conferences 20.294 43.402 47 21.654 38.152 57
  Consultancy Services / Research 58.821 76.592 77 62.729 93.827 67
  Publications and Publicity 19.650 26.178 75 20.847 27.814 75
  Defence and Policing Expenditure 213.028 229.494 93 202.227 239.402 84
  Contingencies and Reserve - 105.357 - - 37.775 -
  Expenses Related to Revenues 258.647 285.597 91 285.556 303.851 94
 Operating Expenses 1.033.591 1.308.668 79 1.059.451 1.301.645 81
  Local Transfers 822.776 872.587 94 776.068 856.281 91
  Transfers Abroad 217.429 241.045 90 228.211 236.385 97
  Subsidies 68.135 130.423 52 73.750 156.742 47
  Social Transfers 1.191.974 1.277.646 93 1.115.595 1.179.526 95
  Compensation and Cost in Action 13.927 19.634 71 25.503 33.195 77
 Transfers 2.314.242 2.541.335 91 2.219.128 2.462.131 90
  Schemes Co-financed by Community Funds 47.077 74.883 63 48.597 64.122 76
  Programmes Financed by For Org. and/or Oth. Sources 2.469 4.788 52 1.822 4.944 37
 Other Co-financed Projects and Schemes 49.546 79.671 62 50.420 69.066 73
OPERATING EXPENDITURE 5.897.809 6.562.375 90 5.724.258 6.307.849 91

  Purchase of Land and Buildings 79.629 80.140 99 113.089 115.251 98
  Purchase of Mobile and Stationary Machinery 50.581 80.831 63 31.213 64.073 49
  Purchase of Equipment 31.315 57.779 54 22.567 56.687 40
  Purchase of Other Assets 1.757 2.180 81 1.009 2.024 50
 Fixed Assets 163.283 220.930 74 167.877 238.035 71
  Erection, Extensions and Improv. of Buildings 147.269 197.606 75 144.117 208.717 69
  Roads 118.533 143.848 82 96.173 138.535 69
  Infrastructure Works 69.319 95.389 73 117.903 140.171 84
  Construction Works 58.522 82.771 71 68.568 112.263 61
  Other Works 10.591 13.095 81 14.453 17.246 84
 Work in Progress 404.235 532.711 76 441.215 616.932 72
  Purchase of shares 35.037 60.050 58 4.343 14.401 30
 Investments 35.037 60.050 58 4.343 14.401 30

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 602.556 813.690 74 613.435 869.368 71

  Servicing of Public Debt 459.001 656.628 70 511.927 716.979 71
 Other Revenue / Expenditure 459.001 656.628 70 511.927 716.979 71
  Issue of Loans 154.428 184.846 84 115.355 116.096 99
  Repayments of Foreign Loans 64.088 64.089 100 66.490 66.491 100
  Repayments of Local Loans 520.409 528.596 98 679.980 721.583 94
  Contribution to Sinking Funds 19.949 19.952 100 35.517 35.524 100
 Loans 758.874 797.483 95 897.342 939.694 95

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 1.217.876 1.454.111 84 1.409.269 1.656.673 85

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 7.718.240 8.830.177 87 7.746.961 8.833.890 88

DEFICIT (1.911.507)  (1.952.430)  (2.037.432)  (1.958.712)  

GOVERNMENT BUDGET 2010
Budget Realisation for the year

2010 2010

Actual Actual
Percentage of 

realisation
Percentage of 

realisation
Budget Budget
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CHART 1.5.2
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CHART 1.5.3
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CHART 1.5.4
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CHART 1.5.5

73

47%

33%
14%

6%

Budget Revenues for the year 2009

* They relate to Revenue Groups where each Group represents a percentage of less than 5% of the Total Revenues. 

INDIRECT TAXES

REMAINING REVENUES*

DIRECT TAXES

LOAN WITHDRAWALS



STATEMENT 1.5.6

€'000 €'000 % €'000 €'000 %

 Other Services * 14.664 11.268 130 11.924 11.252 106
 Ministry of Defence 583 406 144 686 406 169
 Min. of Agriculture, Nat.Res. & Environ. 77.711 86.304 90 83.713 83.625 100
 Min. of Justice and Public Order 10.874 12.012 91 8.992 8.672 104
 Min. of Commerce, Industry & Tourism 47.462 37.015 128 34.431 43.046 80
 Min. of Labour and Social Insurance 36.873 37.845 97 35.685 35.917 99
 Ministry of the Interior 225.781 233.424 97 196.795 429.285 46
 Ministry of Foreign Affairs 1.429 1.327 108 1.206 1.095  110
 Ministry of Finance 4.582.091 5.721.488 80 4.614.213 5.601.463 82
 Planning Bureau 79.426 103.170 77 65.160 69.115 N/A
 Treasury 404.631 300.331 135 355.119 248.938 143
 Min. of Education and Culture 9.072 8.328 109 8.255 6.892 120
 Min. of Communications and Works 281.553 296.797 95 268.359 310.988 86
 Ministry of Health 34.584 28.030 123 24.993 24.484 102
TOTAL REVENUES 5.806.733 6.877.747 84 5.709.529 6.875.178 83

 Other Services * 88.069 102.948 86 85.369 96.744 88
 Ministry of Defence 345.496 368.589 94 327.713 368.798 89
 Min. of Agriculture, Nat. Res.& Environ. 307.051 394.728 78 348.048 436.320 80
 Min. of Justice and Public Order 315.369 360.586 87 296.318 323.565 92
 Min. of Commerce, Industry & Tourism 45.461 62.391 73 39.785 67.806 59
 Min. of Labour and Social Insurance 807.985 880.173 92 806.909 843.119 96
 Ministry of the Interior 721.341 807.450 89 797.305 917.333 87
 Ministry of Foreign Affairs 75.796 85.792 88 69.130 80.902 85
 Ministry of Finance 2.949.465 3.512.087 84 2.964.288 3.430.525 86
 Planning Bureau 35.956 57.435 63 47.768 69.242 69
 Treasury 44.563 51.308 87 55.376 60.828 91
 Min. of Education and Culture 1.049.667 1.102.055 95 1.004.296 1.090.365 92
 Min. of Communications and Works 360.555 414.284 87 352.096 426.120 83
 Ministry of Health 571.465 630.351 91 552.560 622.222 89
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 7.718.240 8.830.177 87 7.746.961 8.833.890 88

DEFICIT (1.911.507) (1.952.430) (2.037.432) (1.958.712)

Actual
Percentage of 

realisation

* They refer to the Constitutional Powers, Constitutional Services and Independent Services of the Government.

GOVERNMENT BUDGET 2010
Budget Realisation for the year
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CHART 1.5.7
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CHART 1.5.8
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CHART 1.5.9
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STATEMENT 1.5.10

€'000 €'000 % €'000 €'000 %
 Consolidated Fund Revenues 5.806.733 6.877.747 84 5.709.529 6.875.178 83 
TOTAL REVENUES 5.806.733 6.877.747 84 5.709.529 6.875.178 83 

 Consolidated Fund Expenditure 1.707.049 1.935.475 88 1.882.944 2.133.710 88 
 Current Expenditure 5.109.176 5.655.139 90 4.970.160 5.399.523 92 
 Development Expenditure 902.015 1.239.563 73 893.857 1.300.657 69 
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 7.718.240 8.830.177 87 7.746.961 8.833.890 88 

DEFICIT (1.911.507) (1.952.430) (2.037.432) (1.958.712)

GOVERNMENT BUDGET 2010
Budget Realisation per Account Category

Percentage of 
realisation

Percentage of 
realisation

2010 2009

Actual ActualBudget Budget
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CHART 1.5.11
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CHART 1.5.12
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STATEMENT 1.5.13

Initial
Supplementary 

Appropriations
Appropriated

(1) 2010 (2) (2) - (1)

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

  Officials of the Republic 9.465 9.614 197 9.812 347

  State Officers 1.759.674 1.837.836 8.749 1.846.585 86.910

  Government Hourly Paid Staff 225.334 254.641 403 255.043 29.709

  Pensions and Gratuities 493.361 503.220 2.773 505.993 12.632

  Personnel in Overseas Services 12.595 14.984 285 15.269 2.674

  Operating Expenses 376.503 446.724 (4.534) 442.190 65.686

  Maintenance and Repairs 86.649 99.248 612 99.860 13.211

  Personnel Training / Conferences 20.294 39.996 3.406 43.402 23.108

  Consultancy Services / Research 58.821 80.799 (4.207) 76.592 17.771

  Publications and Publicity 19.650 30.670 (4.493) 26.178 6.528

  Defence and Policing Expenditure 213.028 222.637 6.857 229.494 16.466

  Contingencies and Reserve - 66.000 39.357 105.357 105.357

  Expenses Related to Revenues 258.647 287.810 (2.213) 285.597 26.950

  Local Transfers 822.776 865.335 7.252 872.587 49.811

  Transfers Abroad 217.429 222.460 18.585 241.045 23.616

  Subsidies 68.135 143.236 (12.814) 130.423 62.288

  Social Transfers 1.191.974 1.242.048 35.598 1.277.646 85.671

  Compensation and Cost in Action 13.927 27.193 (7.559) 19.634 5.707

  Schemes Cofinanced by Community Funds 47.077 75.622 (739) 74.883 27.806

  Programmes Fin. by For. Org. and/or Oth. Sour. 2.469 4.542 246 4.788 2.319

  Servicing of Public Debt 459.001 652.175 4.453 656.628 197.627

  Purchase of Land and Buildings 79.629 80.140 - 80.140 511

  Purchase of Mobile and Stat. Machinery 50.581 81.594 (764) 80.831 30.249

  Purchase of Equipment 31.315 54.366 3.413 57.779 26.464

  Purchase of Other Assets 1.757 2.060 120 2.180 422

  Erection, Exten. and Improv. of Buildings 147.269 199.659 (2.053) 197.606 50.337

  Roads 118.533 136.323 7.525 143.848 25.315

  Infrastructure Works 69.319 92.419 2.970 95.389 26.070

  Construction Works 58.522 88.071 (5.299) 82.771 24.249

  Other Works 10.591 13.383 (288) 13.095 2.504

  Issue of Loans 154.428 118.866 65.981 184.846 30.418

  Repayments of Foreign Loans 64.088 60.942 3.147 64.089 1

  Repayments of Local Loans 520.409 527.261 1.334 528.596 8.187

  Contribution to Sinking Funds 19.949 19.952 - 19.952 3

  Purchase of Shares 35.037 25.000 35.050 60.050 25.013

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 7.718.240 8.626.827 203.350 8.830.177 1.111.937

GOVERNMENT BUDGET 2010
Comparison of Actual and Budgeted Expenditure for the year

Actual

Budget

Variance
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